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PROJECT NAME: Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners, Site #243018 || WA #: D004437-23

TO: Dale A. Desnoyers

The attached Work Plan is submitted for your approval. It has been checked and approved by:

N a m e In i t ia ls D a te

Project Manager
(scope, level-of-effort, subcontracting).

Kevin Sarnowicz

Contract Manager/Cost Reviewer
(conformance with contract, protocols, and cost reasonableness).

Andrea Indelicato
f + f -

M/WBE Officer Tom Christian /A C i l i l l a

Chief, Contracts and Payments Section Mike Cruden h r

T, Wolosen, Fiscal Management Section Tim Wolosen

Bureau Director Donna W eigeJ^v

Assistant Division Director Sal Ervolina

PLEASE CALL THERESA SPAIN AT 2-9764 AFTER SIGN-OFF





From; Kevin Sarnowicz
"To; In d e lica to , Andrea
Date: 3/14/2008 2:08:12 PM
Subject: . Re: Paul M iller Dry Cleaners, D004437-23 

Andrea,
I reviewed the 2 .1 1 's and the increase in  p rice  i s  acceptable based on my 
review. The reason for the increase were items I did not include in  my cost
estim ate for the RI fieldwork or I was o f f  in  my p rice  estim ate . These items
included: ■.

1) Vendor rented equipment that would be used during the RI with an
a sso c ia ted  cost increase of approximately $8,600

2) Laboratory a n a lysis  was approximately an add ition a l $15,000

3) IDW removal was approximately an add ition al $10,000

4) D r illin g  was approximately an add ition a l $28,000 because of ad d ition al
w ells  added and a longer time frame than an tic ip a ted .

Is th is  e-m ail acceptable or do I need to  draft a formal memo?
Kevin

Kevin Sarnowicz 
Environmental Engineer 
D iv ision  of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-7016 
(518) 402-9774 ,

>>> Andrea In d e lica to  3/14/2008 12:26 PM >>>
I fin ish ed  going over the Schedule 2 .11s for the Paul M iller Dry Cleaners WA
and everything looks good to  me. The only th ing I need i s  a ju s t i f ic a t io n  from 
you for the p rice  in crease . The CA memo l i s t e d  the WA p rice  as $192,333 and
the f in a l  WA price  i s  $252,288. Is th i s  acceptable to you?

Thanks,
Andrea



Lisa Lagasse - Re: Fwd: RI/FS Conceptual Approval - Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners site (243018) Page 1

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

good to go

Michael Cruden .
Lisa Lagasse "
12/13/2007 11:24:51 AM
Re: Fwd: RI/FS Conceptual Approval - Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners site (243018)

»> Sal Ervolina 12/13/07 11:11 AM »>
I approve the conceptual approval memo for a RI/FS at the Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners site.

»> Robert Cozzy 12/7/2007 8:32 AM »>
Sal,
Attached is a Conceptual Approval Memorandum for a RI/FS at the Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners site 
(243018) in Staten Island. Also attached are a Site Briefing Memo, a Work Assignment, and two figures. 
Note that we plan to issue the Work Assignment utilizing the lAWA process and lAWA Work Assignment 
LOE Template recehtly developed by Mike Cruden.

The estimated cost for this RI/FS is -$192,000 and GW is contaminated with PCE (830 ppb) and TCE 
(690 ppb), which has possibly migrated off site and could pose a vapor intrusion threat.
Please let us know if you need any other info in order to approve this request. 
thanks.
Bob



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
D ivision o f Environm ental R em ediation  
Remedial Bureau B, 12* Floor
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7016 
Phone:(518)402-9768 • FAX: (518) 402-9020 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

MEMORANDUM

TO: Salvatore Ervolina, Assistant Division Director, DER

FROM: Janies Quinn, Chief, Section B, Remedial Bureau B
THRU: Robert Cozzy, Acting Director, Remedial Bureau B

SUBJECT: Conceptual Approval Memorandum for Engineering Standby Contract
Work Assignment; Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners, Site # 243018, 
Richmond County

DATE:

Site Name, No., Name and Location:
Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners, Site # 243018, Port Richmond, Richmond County

Site Information:
See attached.

Program Elernent:
Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study

Project Duration;
February 2008- September 2009 .

Contractor Preference:
No preference

Estimated WA Budget:
The cost estimate for this work assignment is $192,333.00.

Funding Source:
State Superfimd

Brief Description of Scope of Work:
This Work assignment is for a Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study for the former Paul

http://www.dec.state.ny.us


Miller Dry Cleaners which is currently operating as a Boston Market eatery. A preliminary site 
assessment performed in May 2000 revealed groundwater contaminated with tetrachloroethene and 
trichloroethene on the site at concentrations as high as 830 ppb and 690 ppb respectively. The 
groundwater contamination has possibly migrated off site to three adj acent properties. The site and two 
of the three adj acent properties have basements and could have the potential for vapor intrusion to occur.

We recommend that you conceptually approve the work assignment to implement a RI/FS for 
the Former Paul Miller. Dry Cleaners site since this work is necessary and reasonable.

ec: D. Desnoyers
R. Cozzy 
J. Quinn 
K. Sarnowicz 
D. Weigel 
M. Cruden 
L. Rizzo
D. Finlayson



C o s t  R e v i e w  f o r  W o r k  P l a n  o r  A m e n d m e n t

Contractor Name: CDM
WA # and Name: D 004437-23, Former Paul M iller Dry Cleaners

Date: 3/14/08
Reviewer: Andrea Indelicato

r'G ENERAE.G O SlfREVIEW iG H EC K lilST' ' v  -  . ?+■' i" Yes No Comments

A complete set o f  2.11 Schedules (a) through (h) is attached. X

For grouped work assignments, Schedule 2.11s are broken down by site. - - N/A

1.
f n i i ' y  ‘r'-i "  — 77  > 1 ' 1'"----- xf.'"" 7,,:- ■ r'-r r̂i
'Schedjile:2.11(b)jD irect'L abor '• ,!■ , j

Average reimbursement rates are used for each year. For future years, an escalation 
factor o f  3% has been used.

X

Hours are segregated by year. - - N/A

Total cost for each NSPE level is shown. X

Total direct labor costs match amoimts on Schedule 2.1 fra). X

Total labor hours match hours on Schedule 2 .1 1(h). X

The Principal’s (NSPE level 9) labor hours charged to WA are less than 2% o f the total 
time.

X

2. , ^Schedule;2H frb-l)-D irect;A dm inistratiye Labo^  ̂ , ' ’ ,

Breakdown o f  Schedule 2 .11(b -l) is reasonable, i.e., admin LOE is within acceptable 
guideline o f  <4% o f overall W A LOE. Justification is attached for any exceedance.

X

3. Schedules 2.11(c) and (d) - D irect Non-Salary Costs - . '

Rates listed in Schedule 2 .1 1(c) are consistent with contract. X

Rates for in-house and/or miscellaneous costs match contract Schedule 2.10(b). X

Quotes are included for anv non-contract item tincludina equipment purchases & rentals; 
excludine air fare) > $lk . If sufficient number o f  ouotes are unavailable, an enuineer’s 
estimate must be provided. The low quote has been selected.

X

All costs are allowable, e.g., office telephone and office shipping cannot be reimbursed 
as a direct cost if  they’re included in ICR. If they’re not in ICR, they are included in 
2.10(b) or 2.10(c). Field costs must be receipted.

X

Appropriate lodging/per diem/mileage rates are used. X

Rates are approved for consultant-owned equipment as per Schedule 2 .10(c). - - N/A

Total o f  direct non-salary costs matches the amoimt on Schedule 2.1 fra). X

Other direct costs (no. o f  field days, lodging, and field equipment usage) are reasonable 
based on field work schedule or supporting documentation.

X

4. . Schedule 2.11(e)-Cost-plus-fixed-fee subcontracts ' . ' ■ ,.

Proposed subconsultant is on standby or has DEC-approved rates with another standby 
consultant. Otherwise, financial information required for cost analysis must be submitted 
for DEC review.

X One Sub is on 
standby, the 
other will be

Standby subcontract is active and rates (salary, direct and indirect costs, and fixed fee) 
match contract rates.

X

Page 1



'.ScHedule2.11(e>-'Gontinujed?;.: • ,’* ’ ’ ^ Yes No Comments

A breakdown o f direct non-salary costs in the form o f additional Schedule 2.11 s is 
attached, i f  appropriate.

- - N /A

Total subcontract cost matches amount on Schedule 2 .11(a). X

Subcontractor has justified/obtained adequate quotes for any further subcontracted work. - - N/A

Subcontractor certification(s) have been submitted. X

5. Schedule 2 .1 1 (f)-U n it  Price Subcontracts , ; ' t ,

There are quotes for non-standby subcontracts >$lk . Bids are comparable (quantities and 
items) and provide unit costs plus job total. If sufficient number o f  quotes are 
unavailable, an engineer’s estimate must be provided. The low quote has been selected.

X

Standby Drillers (Two phase process) - Costs from at least 3 standbys (or additional 
quotes from non-standby drillers) are attached. Proper unit costs and 
mobilization/demobilization costs are used. The low quote has been selected.

X

Standby Labs and Data Validators (Used on a rotational basis) - Unit cost per sample 
match unit cost in their standby contract.

X

M/WBE - cost reasonableness o f  sole/single source M/WBE contracts <$10K are 
documented by an engineer’s estimate.

- - N/A

Correct management fee is calculated only on non-professional unit priced subs >$10k  
and M/W BE firms from $ 1. (Management fee is not allowed on professional 
engineering firms, architects, or surveyors, unless the contract specifically allows it.)

X

Subcontractor certification(s) have been submitted. X

Justification is attached for any subcontracts >$100,000 supporting a determination not 
to design and competitively bid the work. Response-type activities (drum removals, soil 
excavation, and other construcfion-type activities) typically must be competitively bid, 
unless otherwise approved by CPS.

N/A

6. , Schedule 2.11(g) - C bsfC ontrol Report

Individual 2.11 (g)s equal Summary 2.11 (g) and costs match those on 2.11 (a). X

PMWP or amendment development costs are within 5% o f  the total WA or amendment 
costs. Acceptable justification has been submitted if  the percentage exceeds 5%.

X

PMWP or amendment development costs are limited to preparing a PMWP or 
amendment. Additional sub-tasks, if  included, have been conceptually approved.

X

7. (Schedule 2.11(g)rSupplemental'yGost Control Report,(subs) . J  <

Schedules include all applicable subcontracts and management fees (for unit price only). X

8. Schedule 2.11(a) ' . ' . ' ' ‘ ,

Rates for indirect and fixed fee match contract rates. X

A ll numbers rolled up into Schedule 2 .1 1(a) add up. X

9. lAdditional Cost Informatidii/Com'mehts ' . * ’ ’ ' .

R ev. 0 1 /1 4 /0 8

Page 2



Lisa Lagasse  - Re: Fwd: RI/FS Conceptual Approval - Form er Paul Mnfer Dry C leaners site (243018) P a g e J

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

g o o d  to g o

M ichael C ruden  
Lisa L a g a s s e  
1 2 /1 3 /2 0 0 7  11:24:51  AM
R e; Fwd: R I/FS C o n cep tu a l A pproval - F orm er P aul Miller Dry C le a n e r s  s ite  (2 4 3 0 1 8 )

» >  S a l Ervolina 1 2 /1 3 /0 7  11:11 AM » >
1 a p p ro v e  th e  c o n cep tu a l approval m e m o  for a  R I/FS at th e  F orm er P aul Miller Dry C le a n e r s  s ite .

> »  R obert C o zzy  1 2 /7 /2 0 0 7  8 :3 2  AM » >
S a l,
A ttach ed  is a  C on cep tu a l A pproval M em oran dum  for a  R I/FS a t th e  F orm er P aul Miller Dry C le a n e r s  s ite  
(2 4 3 0 1 8 )  in S ta ten  Island. A lso  a tta ch ed  are  a  S ite  Briefing M em o, a  W ork A ss ig n m e n t, an d  tw o figu res. 
N o te  that w e  plan to is s u e  th e  W ork A ss ig n m e n t utilizing th e  lAW A p r o c e s s  and  lAW A W ork A ss ig n m e n t  
LOE T em p la te  recen tly  d e v e lo p e d  by M ike C ruden.

T h e  e st im a te d  c o s t  for th is R I/FS is - $ 1 9 2 ,0 0 0  and  G W  is co n ta m in a ted  with P C E  (8 3 0  ppb) an d  TC E  
(6 9 0  ppb), w hich  h a s  p o ss ib ly  m igrated  off s ite  and  cou ld  p o s e  a  v a p o r  intrusion threat.
P le a s e  let u s  know  if you  n e e d  a n y  o th er  info in order to  a p p ro v e  th is req u est, 
th an k s.
B ob



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division o f  Environm ental Rem ediation, 12**' Floor
6 2 5  B roadw ay, A lbany, N ew  York 1 2 2 3 3 -7 0 1 1  
P h o n e : ( 5 1 8 ) 4 0 2 - 9 7 0 6  • FAX: ( 5 1 8 ) 4 0 2 - 9 7 2 0  
W e b s ite :  w w w .d ec .n y .g o v

Via E-Mail & Regular Mail

Alexander B. Grannis 
Commissioner

Mr. Michael Memoli, P.E.
Program Manager 
Camp Dresser & McKee 
100 Crossways Park West, Suite 415 
Woodbury, New York 11797

DEC 1 3 2007

Re: WA Issuance/Conflict of Interest Letter
Site: Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners Site 
lAWA - D004437-23 
Site #: 243018

Dear Mr. Memoli;

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation’s Division of 
Environmental Remediation (DER) is issuing to your firm the immediate activation work assignment 
(LAWA) identified below for the performance of a Site Characterization. This WA has been 
identified by your firm’s I/D contract number and the next sequential WA number.

The step by step implementation of an LAWA is discussed in the enclosed process 
description. LAWAs are being pilot tested by DER with the intent of decreasing the length of time 
it takes to achieve notice to proceed and start work on a proj ect. To that end, your initial step should 
be to contact DER’s PM and discuss preliminary staffing, scheduling and project scope, along with 
any site specific variations from existing guidance you anticipate. If your firm does not already have 
generic health and safety, quality assurance/quality control and field activities plans on tile with the 
Contracts and Payments Section, then that effort needs to be completed as soon as possible.

Contract/WA No.:
Site/Spill NoJPIN:
Site/Spill Name:
Program Element:
WPDev. (WPD) Budget:
Est. Total WA Budget (includes WPD): 
Project Manager (PM):
PM Phone No.:
PM E-mail:
Contract Manager (CM):
CM Phone No.:
CM E-mail:
M/WBE Administrator:
M/WBE Phone No:
M/WBE E-mail:

D004437-23
243018
Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners Site 
RI/FS 
$ 10 ,000 .00  
$192,333.00 
Kevin Sarnowicz 
(518)402-9768 
kpsamow@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
Lisa Lagasse 
(518)402-9747 
lmlaga(^gw.dec.state.ny.us 
Vicente Alfonso 
(518)402-9311 
vxalfons@,gw.dec.state.nv.us

http://www.dec.ny.gov
mailto:kpsamow@gw.dec.state.ny.us


Please review your firm’s relationship with the Potential Responsible Parties (PRPs) 
indicated on the enclosed Conflict oflnterest Certification form. Then sign, complete the form and 
accept the WA by returning the document to the contract manager within 5 calendar days of the 
date of this letter.

Please initiate the development of a project management work plan for this lAWA. It is 
expected that one (1) electronic and two (2) paper double-sided copies of the work plan will be 
submitted to DER’s contract manager no later than 21 calendar days after receipt of this work 
assignment. It’s expected that this submission will be acceptable to the DER PM.

The project management work plan submitted to DER must include the items listed below. 
If multiple sites are included in the lAWA, information should be provided for each site and the total 
lAWA.

1. Cover Letter: Brief description of project and reference to lAWA Work Plan issued
by DER. Include certification of substantial conformance with the lAWA Work Plan 
noting variations with applicable guidance, if any.

'2. Schedule: enclose detailed schedule with milestones and deliverables.

3. Schedule 2.11's: enclose detailed budget broken down by tasks and subtasks using 
the most current schedule 2.11's provided by DER. The budget (i.e. titles, rates) 
should be in accordance with your executed standby contract. The schedule 2.11's 
should identify areas of work requiring subcontracting and the certified M/WBE 
firms to be utilized, if known. The schedule 2.11's should identify the management 
and technical staff assigned to the WA. Enclose resumes of staff not previously 
approved by DER.

4. M/WBE Utilization Plan: enclose M/WBE Utilization Plan. If the plan does not 
meet the goals in the standby contract, an explanation must be provided. Contact 
DEC’S M/WBE Office if you have questions.

■ If you have any questions regarding contract issues, please contact the contract manager 
indicated. If you have any questions regarding the lAWA’s scope of work, please contact the project 
manager indicated. The project manager has prepared the enclosed document for your use in 
preparing the WA. Please contact the proj ect manager to schedule a lAWA scoping meeting and site 
visit, if appropriate. ,

Requests for reimbursement cannot be processed until the draft project management work 
plan is submitted to DER for approval.

S i n ^ e l v

Michael J. Cruden, P.E.
Chief
Contracts and Payments Section 
Bureau of Program Management 
Division of Environmental Remediation

Enclosures



Enclosures

ec: K. Sarnowicz, PM
L. Lagasse, Contract Manager
M. Cruden
S. Gupta
D. Weigel
T. Wolosen
R. Cozzy
J. Quinn
T. Christian, M/WBE



[L isa  L a g a s s e  - RE: D 0 0 4 4 3 7 -2 3  F orm er Paul Miller Drv C le a n e r s  S ite  - W A  P a g e  1
-----    — i-.ivman-Moe--—— —  —  ---------r : T - l  ■    — ywr—  • ——  ' '   :----— --- -̂--   -"v - :ai!Wniei» gmii iw im   —  i i i« HJi iii. ii ■■ ..■r— i —  —      —  , y i .1 ■ "

From : "Durfee, Daniel" < D u r fe e D D @ c d m .c o m >
To: "Lisa L a g a sse"  < lm la g a @ g w .d e c .s ta te .n y .u s>
D a te : 1 2 /2 0 /2 0 0 7  1 :21 :50  PM
Subject: RE: D 0 0 4 4 3 7 -2 3  F orm er P aul Miller Dry C le a n e r s  S ite  - W A

Lisa,

B a se d  on th e  inform ation provided , w ork reco rd s  r e se a r c h  and  r e s p o n s e s ,  
CDM h a s  d eterm in ed  that th ere  a p p e a r s  to b e  n o  con flic ts  o f  in terest  
with th is s ite . P le a s e  find a tta ch ed  th e  s ig n e d  COI for your file s . D a v e  
Keil h a s  b e e n  a s s ig n e d  a s  th e  PM for th is s ite  an d  will b e  in tou ch  w /
Kevin th is w e e k  to arran ge  th e  site , visit.

T h an k s.

D an

— Original M e s s a g e —
From: L isa L a g a s s e  [m a ilto : lm la g a @ g w .d e c .s ta te .n y .u s]
S en t: T hursday, D e c e m b e r  13 , 2 0 0 7  2 :0 7  PM  
To: D u rfee, D aniel; M em oli, M ichael
S u b ject; D 0 0 4 4 3 7 -2 3  Form er P aul Miller Dry C le a n e r s  S ite  - W A

T his em ail c o p ie s  you  on  c o r r e sp o n d e n c e  from  th e  N ew  York S ta te  
D ep artm en t o f  E nvironm ental C o n serv a tio n . E lectron ic a tta c h m e n ts  are  
a tta ch ed . U n le s s  o th erw ise  sp e c if ie d  in th e  a tta ch ed , a  hard c o p y  
v ersio n  will not fo llow  in th e  m ail. P le a s e  c o n ta c t L isa L a g a s s e  at 
(5 1 8 )  4 0 2 -9 7 4 7  if you  e x p e r ie n c e  p ro b lem s with th is tra n sm iss io n .

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - T h is em ail is on ly  for th e  p e r so n (s )  n a m ed  in 
th e  m e s s a g e  h ea d er . It m a y  con ta in  inform ation that is confidentia l, 
privileged  or e x e m p t from  d isc lo su r e  u n d er a p p lica b le  law . If you  h a v e  
rece iv ed  it in error, p le a s e  notify th e  s e n d e r  o f  th e  error an d  d e le te  
th e  m e s s a g e .  T hank you .

CC: "Keil, David" < K eilD J @ cd m .co m >, "M emoli, M ichael" < M em o liM A @ cd m .co m >

mailto:DurfeeDD@cdm.com
mailto:lmlaga@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:lmlaga@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:KeilDJ@cdm.com
mailto:MemoliMA@cdm.com


Sitc/Spili/Pin#- 243018 
WA# D004437-23

NYSDEC Division of Environmental Remediation 
Conflict of Interest Certification

(fax or email completed form to CM within 5 business days of receipt)

To the best o f  the N Y SD EC ’s knowledge, the potential responsible parties listed below are the known 
potential responsible parties, as o f  tlie date o f  the issuance o f  the work assignment letter.

Paul Miller, Inc. - and all parties involved with Paul Miller, Inc. (See Below)

Eleanor Nalitt. wife o f  former owner o f  Siic and former operator o f  on-site dry cleaners, 
current owner o f  Site.
146S Forest, L L C , corporation named for address o f  Ihe Site and which uses Eleanor Nalitt’s 
mailing address.
Samuel Kalz, part owner o f  Site from 1957 through 1982.
Nathan Adler, part owner o f  Site from 1957 tlrrougli 1982.
Paut Mitlcr, Inc. (Address; 120 StuyvcsantP la/a, Staten Lsland, N Y ), a dry cleaning business 
currently operating on Staten Island.
Paul M iller, Inc. (Address: c/o Harold W . Cohen 15 Beach St., Staten Island, N Y), a 
corporation registered in Richmond County.
Paul M iller Inc. (Address: 15 Queen St., Staten Island, N Y), a dry cleaning business currently 
operating on Staten Island.
Paul M ilter Inc. (Address: 61 Victory Blvd., Staten Island, N Y ), a dry cleaning business 
currently operoting on Staten Island.
Paul M iller D ry Cleaners (Address; 445 Forest Ave., Staten Island, N Y ), a dry cleaning 
business currently operating on Staten Island.
Paul M iller Cleaners, Inc. (Address: 1811 Victory Blvd., Staten Island, N Y ), a corporation 
registered in Richmond County.

T h e
Contractor believes there are the following potential organizational or personal conflict(s) o f  interest
(provide the nature o f  the potential conflict, dates or time frame, approximate dollar amount, current business 
relationship with the PRP, whether the potential conflict is directly with contractor or an 
affiliate/subsidiary/team member, what percentage o f  the contractor’s business with the PRP bears to the 
c o n t r a c t o r ’ s b u s i n e s s  as  a w h o l e  a n d  a n y  o t h e r  r e l e v a n t  i n f o r m a t i o n ) :

The Contractor should complete the following:

The tasks and responsibilities included in the WA are largely standardized and require limited application o f  
judgement and opportunity for judgement to be influenced. bN qs □ No  
Explain:____________________________________ _̂____________

There is a mechanism for adequate independent quality assurance. This may include quality reviews o f  data 
r e s u l t s  o r  p e r i o d i c  i n s p e c t i o n s  b y  S t a t e  s t a f f .  Y e s  □ N o
Explain:    -_________________________________________

A N ew  York State Professional Engineer certification o f  all reports and recommendations produced by the 
contractor is required by the WA. dpY S  o N o

The C ontractor^ lieves it can take adequate actions to avoid, mitigate, or minimize the actual or potential 
conflict(s). a W e s D N o



Explain: K J o  l ^ o T O ^ r M -  C ^ r M f ^ i c ^ T z s -  t ^ /

Indicate if additional information is attached to this certification. □ Yes

The undersigned authorized representative for the contractor indicated below, hereby certifies that there are 
no relevant facts or circumstances which would give rise to an organizational or personal conflict o f  interest 
as defined in Appendix B, Section 111, Conflict o f  Interest o f  the executed standby contract indicated below, 
. .c e p ,

Signature orContractor’s Authorized Representative Date
 __________________
Contractor Name



Step by Step Implementation

Time frame is project specific - the Project Manager (PM) who prepares the most 
comprehensive work plan, develops the best working relationship with the engineering 
standby contractor, and builds lessons learned from past projects into current ones will be 
able to anticipate potential delays and achieve WA work plan approval, and ultimately 
project completion, much faster.

PM responsible site access and other site specific requirements.

The DER PM will prepare a WA work plan using the attached template prior to initiating 
the following steps:

1. PM obtains conceptual approval for the project following existing guidance, which 
includes list of PRPs, site name and number, and an anticipated schedule of activities.
The completed WA work plan is to be attached to the conceptual approval request 
(instead of a work assignment). Also, the conceptual approval request will detail any 
proposed field work which will be initiated immediately and adequate justification will be 
provided to support the determination that the scope of the initial field work is not 
controversial nor does it require NYSDOH input (or that the input has been or can be 
obtained promptly), the costs are easily determined and tracked, and the benefit of 
initiating the work outweighs any risk of failing to come to full and complete agreement 
with the engineering standby contractor on the WA work plan as described herein. An 
example of this would be initiating treatment system training or the continuance of 
leachate hauling concurrent with the process described herein.

2. The Contracts and Payments Section (CPS) issues the WA work plan to an engineering 
standby contractor following existing procedures. CPS requests that the engineering 
standby contractor perform a conflict of interest check.

Applicable background documents and data associated with the site to be sent to 
engineering standby contractor under separate cover by the PM when work assignment 
(WA) is activated by the CPS.

3. PM has initial teleconference with engineering standby contractor to discuss preliminary 
staffing, scheduling and project scope. Preliminary discussions related to any anticipated

■ variations from WA work plan, DER-10, standby contract or any other applicable 
guidance will be initiated. WA work plan is not revised at this time.

4. Scoping meeting is held as applicable with engineering standby contractor (and 
NYSDOH if appropriate). Site visit, if necessary, may be combined with or scheduled 
prior to scoping meeting at the option of the PM. It’s expected that any anticipated 
variations from WA work plan, DER-10, standby contract or other applicable guidance 
will be discussed.

5. . Engineering standby contractor submits staff, schedule, M/WBE Utilization Plan, draft
schedule 2.1 Ts and site specific requirements Outside the previously approved generic

Immediate Activation Work Assignments



project plans (addenda). Engineering standby contractor shall certify substantial 
conformance with WA work plan, DER-10, standby contract and other applicable 
guidance, including list of variations (if any).

M/WBE Utilization Plan is provided to the M/WBE and EEO Compliance Unit.

6. PM approves final WA work plan, which includes the original WA work plan and by 
reference the approved staffing plan, project schedule, schedule 2.11's, any site specific 
requirements outside the previously approved generic project plans (addenda), any 
variations from original WA work plan, DER-10, standby contract or other applicable 
guidance. (Note that the M/WBE Utilization Plan is reviewed and approved by others 
under separate cover. The engineering standby contractor cannot bill the Department 
prior to obtaining approval o f appropriate schedule 2.11's - initially authorized for  
expenditures for taskl only and i f  unable to agree on schedule 2.11's for entire WA work 
plan, then reimbursement would be limited to approved level o f effort related to task 1 
(which can be billed similar to how PMWP development costs have been in the past). Any 
change in scope (> 35% level o f effort) or change in work element from the original 
conceptual approval requires a new conceptual approval.)

CPS will be copied on any site specific requirements outside the previously approved 
generic project plans (addenda), any variations from original WA work plan, DER-10, 
standby contract or other applicable guidance to evaluate variations to determine if 
generic plans, templates or guidance should be modified appropriately.

7. Site work is performed.

Subcontractors will be procured as necessary and in accordance with the overall project 
schedule. Engineering standby contractors will submit subcontractor certifications.

PM reviews payment submittal schedule 2.11 's and cost control reports to ensure work is 
performed as agreed upon.

Taking the project schedule and overall anticipated cost into account, the engineering 
standby contractor and PM agree on the necessity and timing of an amendment to adjust 
the original budget for actual subcontracting, changes to the scope of work, level of effort 
adjustments and other project specific costs. It is not necessary to amend the original 
budget immediately - the standby consultant is authorized to spend the money included in 
the approved schedule 2.11's (including rebudgeting approved by the PM) and the PM 
should monitor cost control reporting and performance to determine the acceptability of 
the project’s progress. Conceptual Approval for amendments is performed in accordance 
with DER guidance. Amendments are reviewed and processed by the Contract Manager 
in accordance with existing guidance.

8. Final closeout is performed in accordance with DER guidance.



Work Plan 
Immediate Activation Work Assignment 

Work Element: RI/FS

T h e  sc o p e  o f  w o rk  w il l  g e n e ra lly  e n c o m p a ss  a c tiv it ie s  co n ta in ed  in  W o rk  E lem en t II o f  S ch ed u le  1 P h a sed  R e m ed ia l In v estig a tio n /F ea s ib ility  S tu d y  and other  w ork  e lem en ts as appropriate  
in  the S ta n d b y  C o n su lta n t E n g in eer in g  C ontract. R e m ed ia l In v es tig a tio n s /F e a sib ility  S tu d ies (R I/F S ) sh o u ld  b e  c o n d u cted  in  accord an ce  w ith  the “D raft D E R -1 0 , T ech n ica l G uidan ce for  

S ite  In v es tig a tio n  and  R e m ed ia tio n  dated  1 2 /2 5 /0 2 "  or the la test v e rs io n s  o f  th ese  d ocu m en ts w h en  a v a ila b le . Q u a lity  A ssu ra n ce /Q u a lity  C on tro l (Q A /Q C ) m ust co n fo rm  to  the m o st  
current v e r s io n  o f  th e  N Y S D E C  A n a ly tic a l S e r v ic e s  P ro to c o l (A S P ) . S o i l  v a p o r  in v estig a tio n s  w ill  b e  perforrtied in  acco rd a n ce  w ith  the N Y S D O H  “G u id a n ce  for  E valuating  S o il V apor

In tm sio n  in  th e  State o f  N e w  Y o rk .” A d d itio n a l in fo rm a tio n  ca n  b e  fou n d  at:

Task 1: Scoping of the RI/FS
N o te s:
1. U n le s s  o th e r w ise  a p p ro v ed  in  w r itin g  b y  the D ep a rtm en t’s p ro jec t m anager, ex p en d itu res for  task s other  than T a sk  1 are not 
reim b u rsa b le  pr ior  to  ap p ro v a l o f  the s ite  sp e c if ic  d o cu m en ts d escr ib ed  d isc u s se d  in  th is T ask , a d e ta iled  p ro jec t sch ed u le , sta ffing  
p la n  an d  sc h e d u le  2 .1  Ts.
2 . T h e  S ta n d b y  C on tractor sh a ll c er tify  su bstantia l co n fo rm a n ce  w ith  W A  w o rk  p lan , D E R -1 0 , stan d b y  contract and  N Y S D O H  
g u id a n c e . A  l is t  o f  v a r ia tio n s , i f  any, sh a ll b e  p ro v id e d  to  the D ep a r tm en t’s p ro jec t m anager,
3 . D ra ft d o cu m en ts  sh a ll b e  p ro v id ed  w ith in  5 d a y s o f  sc o p in g  m e e tin g , u n le ss  o th erw ise  agreed  to  in  w ritin g  b y  D ep a rtm en t’s 
P M .
4 . A p p r o v ed  d o c u m e n ts  are in corp orated  in to  th is  W A  w o rk  p la n  b y  referen ce .

♦L im ited  to  5%  o f  the o v era ll p ro ject c o st or 
$ 1 5 ,0 0 0  ( im le ss  o th erw ise  a greed  to b y  
D ep a rtm en t’s  P M )

F ile  R e v ie w M a x  8 hours

1 T rip  to  S ite  (fo r  s ite  lo c a tio n  see  a ttach ed  F igu re  1) M a x  8 hours

1 T rip  to  A lb a n y  for  S c o p in g  M tg  (m a y  b e  c o m b in e d  w ith  site  v is it  at d iscre tio n  o f  D ep artm en t’s P M ) M a x  10 hours

W o r k sh ee t se ttin g  forth  s ite  sp e c if ic  d e v ia tio n s  to  p re-a p p roved  H A S P M a x  10 hours

W o rk sh ee t se ttin g  forth  site  sp e c if ic  d e v ia tio n s  to  p re-ap p roved  Q A P P M a x  10 hours

W o r k sh ee t se ttin g  forth  site  sp e c if ic  d e v ia tio n s  to  p re-ap p roved  F ie ld  A c tiv it ie s  P lan M a x  12 h o in s



T ask2:R I
N o te s:
1. W e lls  w i l l  b e  in sta lle d  w o rk in g  10  h ou r d a y s , in c lu d in g  travel.
2 . A  q u a lif ied  e n v iro n m en ta l p r o fe ss io n a l w il l  su p erv ise  the w e ll  in sta lla tion .
3 . W e ll  d e v e lo p m e n t w il l  b e  p erfo rm ed  fo llo w in g  w e l l  in sta lla tion .
4 .  S o i l  cu ttin g s  an d  d e v e lo p m en t w a ter  w il l  b e  p la c e d  in  N Y S D O T -a p p ro v e d  55 g a llo n  drum s an d  s ta g ed  at a cen tra l lo ca tio n  o n ­
site , u n le ss  o th e r w ise  a p p ro v ed  b y  the P M . T h e  5 5 -g a llo n  drum s w il l  b e  arranged to  b e  p ic k e d  u p  and d isp o se d  o f  b y  a lic e n c ed  
w a ste  h au ler  b y  the c o n su lta n t o n  a d a ily  b a sis .
5 . A l l  b o r in g s  and  m o n ito r in g  w e lls  w i l l  b e  su rv e y e d  in  and  a s ite  su rv ey  p ro v id ed .
6 . A  c o m p le te  rou n d  o f  w ater  le v e ls  w il l  b e  c o lle c te d  an d  ea ch  w e l l  w il l  b e  c h eck ed  for N A P L  w ith  in terface  probe.
7 . D a ta  w il l  b e  e v a lu a ted  to  d eterm in e  the n e e d  for  and  sc o p e  o f  p h a se  II rem ed ia l in vestig a tio n .
8 . Id en tify  S C G ’s

M a x  3 5 0  hours

Component 1: Boring and/or Monitoring Well Installation and Development NOTES

B o r in g s /W e lls  m sta lled  at lo c a tio n s  ap p ro v ed  b y  N Y S D E C  (se e  attach ed  F ig u re  2 )

#  o f  W e lls  in sta lled  w /1  m o b iliz a tio n 13 T h is in c lu d e s  sh a llo w  and d eep  w e lls

A u g er  s iz e 4  In ch es

D e p th  o f  w e ll(s ) 3 5 & 7 0  F ee t 9  w e lls  w il l  b e  sh a llo w  (3 5 ft)  and  4  w ill  b e  deep  
(7 0 ft)

C o n tin u o u s sp lit  sp o o n  sa m p les  fro m 0  F e e t  to  3 5  &  0  to  7 0  F ee t

S creen ed  a cro ss the w ater tab le 2 5  to  35  F ee t  &  6 0  to  7 0  F eet

F ee t  at the d e e p e s t  p o b it 7 0  F ee t

D e p th  o f  screen 10  F o o t  lo n g

S creen s m a d e  o f 2  In ch  d iam eter  S c h  4 0  P V C

S te e l C a s in g (s)  to  p ro tec t d o w n  h o le  m igration A  c la y  len s  m a y  b e  presen t actin g  as a aquatard. 
D o u b le  c a se d  w e lls  m a y  b e  n ecessa ry  to  preven t  
d o w n h o le  m igration  o f  p erch ed  groundw ater.

P age 2 o f  6



F in ish ed  w ith F lu sh -m o u n t p ro tec tiv e  c a s in g

O ther (S p e c ify )

Component 2: Geophysical Survey/Soil Gas NOTES

S o il G a s  (V o la t ile  O rg a n ic  C om p ou n d s)

X  G eo p h y s ic a l S u rv ey

X  G rou nd  p en etra tin g  radar G round penetratin g  radar (G P R ) w ill  b e  u sed  to  
sca n  the parking lo t  o n  the ea st s id e  o f  the  
b u ild in g  to  attem pt to  lo ca te d  a su sp ec ted  dryw ell.

E lec tro m a g n etic  terrain c o n d u ctiv ity

E lec tr ica l re s is tiv ity  su rveys

M a g n eto m eter

Component 3: Ground Water, Surface Water, Soil and Sediment Sampling NOTES

11 e x is tin g  groundw ater w e lls  w ill  b e  sa m p led  in  a d d ition  
to  the n e w ly  in sta lled  ground w ater w e lls .
A l l  s o i l  sa m p les are to b e  c o lle c te d  as su bsurface so il  
sa m p les

X  S o il X  G r o u n d w a te r S u rface W ater S ed im en t

_3_ P e s t ic id e s /P C B s 3 P e s t ic id e s /P C B s P es tic id es /P C B s P estic id es /P C B s

3 M eta ls 3 M eta ls M eta ls M eta ls

13 S e m i-v o la t ile s 2 4  S e m i-v o la t ile s S e m i-v o la t ile s S e m i-v o la tile s

P age 3 o f  6



13 V o la t ile s 2 4  V o la t ile s V o la t ile s V o la tile s

P etro leu m P etro leu m P etro leu m P etro leu m

3 M ercu ry  or  T o ta l 
C y a n id e

3 M ercu ry  or T otal 
C y a n id e

M ercu ry  or T o ta l C yan id e M ercu ry  or T o ta l C y a n id e

X  C at B  d e liv e r a b les X  C at B  d e liv era b les C at B  d e liv era b les C at B  d e liv era b les

C o m p o n e n t  4 : F is h  a n d  W ild li fe  I m p a c t  A s s e s s m e n t N O T E S

N /A

C o m p o n e n t  5 : S o il  V a p o r N O T E S

P rior  to  structure air sa m p lin g , an  in sp ec tio n  o f  gen era l s ite  co n d itio n s  w ill  b e  p erform ed  at ea ch  prop erty  lo ca tio n . 3 properties (S ite  and 2  b u ild in g s  o n  adjacent  
properties)

B a se d  o n  an a ly tica l resu lts , p er fo rm  a n  ev a lu a tio n  to  d eterm in e  th e  appropriate a lternative  (su b -sla b  
d ep ressu r iza tio n  sy s te m  or so i l  v a p o r  ex tra ctio n  sy stem ).

I f  a so il  vapor ex traction  sy s te m  is  the appropriate  
sy stem , further d isc u s s io n  o f  the sy s tem  w ill  b e  
p la c ed  in  the F ea s ib ility  S tu d y  R ep ort

D e s ig n  a n  a c tiv e  su b -s la b  d ep ressu riza tio n  sy stem  in  a cco rd a n ce  w ith  R a d o n  m itig a tio n  Standards (E P A  4 0 2 -R -9 3 -  
0 7 8 , m o st  recen t r ev is io n )  an d  N Y S D O H  S V I g u id an ce.

I f  a su b-slab  d ep ressu riza tio n  is  n e e d e d  th ey  w ill 
b e  in sta lled  as an  IR M

3 Stractures

3 Su b  sla b  so i l  vapor 3 Sum p sam p les Su m p sa m p les w il l  b e  c o lle c te d  i f  th ey  ex is t

3 Su b  le v e l  a ir sam p le S u b  slab  so il

3 F irst f lo o r  air sam p le Su b  slab  ground  w ater

C o m p o n e n t  6 :  P h a se  I R em ed ia l In v es tig a tio n  R ep o rt N O T E S

P age 4  o f  6



T h e  R I rep ort w il l  in c lu d e  the fo l lo w in g  e lem en ts: In trod uction , s ite  lo c a tio n  and  d escr ip tion , s ite  history; op era tio n a l and  d isp o sa l history; e n v iro n m e n ta l restoration  history; sum m ary  
o f  s ite  in v e st ig a t io n  ( f ie ld  a c tiv itie s); su m m ary  o f  hu m an  ex p o su re  p ath w ays; su m m ary o f  env iron m en ta l ex p o su re  p ath w ays; com p a riso n  o f  a n a ly tica l resu lts to  N Y S D E C  SC G s; 
d isc u s s io n  o f  nature and  e x ten t o f  con ta m in a tio n ; contam inant fate an d  transport (n o  m o d e lin g ); q u a lita tive  h ea lth  r isk  a ssessm en t; sum m ary and c o n c lu s io n s . T h e  co m b in ed  report w ill 
b e  su ff ic ie n t  to  p r o c e e d  to  rem ed ia l d e v e lo p m e n t o f  a lternatives.

Task 3: Detailed Analysis of Alternatives (3'̂ '* Phase FS) and Remedy Selection M a x  184  hours  

N O T E S :

A p p r o x im a te ly  4  a ltern a tiv es (in c lu d in g  “N o  A c t io n ”) w il l  b e  eva lu ated .

R e m e d ia l a ltern a tiv es w il l  b e  d e v e lo n e d  for  the ground w ater m ed ium : Y e s

A  fu ll  m o n ito r ed  natural a tten u ation  ev a lu a tio n , w ith  groundw ater sa m n lin g  e v en ts , w i l l  b e  nerform ed; Y e s

S o i l  g as e x p o su re  ro u tes w il l  b e  a d d ressed  th ro u g h  an  o n -g o in g  v a p o r  in tm sio n  m itig a tio n  program : Y e s

X  IR M  req u ired  fo r  the in sta lla tio n  o f  su b -s la b  d ep ressu riza tio n  sy s tem s T h e  n e e d  fo r  th is co m p o n en t w ill  b e  determ ined  in  
C o m p o n en t 5 o f  T a sk  2

O p era b le  im its  (sp e c ify )

F e a s ib ility  S tu d y  R ep o rt M a x  1 5 0  hours

A s s is ta n c e  fo r  p u b lic  m e e tin g , in c lu d in g  trip to  m e e tin g (s ) , preparation  o f  su m m ary fa c t sh ee t(s)  o n  site  and in fo M a x  2 4  hou rs

D e v e lo p  C o n ce p tu a l P la n  o f  S e le c te d  R e m ed y  
N o te s:

M a x  10 hou rs

T h e  F S  rep ort w il l  in c lu d e  th e  fo llo w in g  e lem en ts: su m m ary o f  rem ed ia tio n  g o a ls  and  p ro p o sed  u se  o f  the site; d escr ip tio n  o f  the rem ed ia l a lternatives, e v a lu a tio n  o f  rem ed ia l  
a ltern a tiv es , su m m ary  o f  r eco m m en d ed  rem ed y  and  co n c lu sio n s . T h e  co m b in e d  report w il l  b e  su ffic ien t to  p r o c ee d  to  d ev e lo p m en t o f  a  R eco rd  o f  D e c is io n .

M u lti-y e a r  w o rk  a ss ig n m en ts  c a n  in c lu d e  a 3%  e sc a la tio n  for c o sts  in  su b seq u en t years. A d m in istra tive  le v e l  o f  e ffo r t (L O E ) sh o u ld  n ot e x c e e d  4%  o f  the o v era ll L O E . N S P E  le v e l IX  L O E  
sh o u ld  b e  lim ite d  to  2%  o f  the to ta l L O E . , '

P age 5 o f  6



T a s k l :  5 8  
T a sk  2 : 3 5 0  
T a sk  3: 184  
T otal: 5 9 2

Level of Effort (direct labor hours):

E stim a ted  W o rk  P la n  D ir ec t  S a lary  C o s t  $  1 4 6 ,8 1 6 .0 0
E stim a ted  D ir ec t  N o n -S a la r y  C o st $  5 ,9 5 3 .0 0
E stim a ted  S u b con tractor  C o st $  3 9 ,5 6 4 .0 0
T o ta l E stim a ted  W o rk  A ss ig n m e n t C o s t  $ 1 9 2 ,3 3 3 .0 0

P age 6 o f  6



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Enforcement 
Superfund and Brownfield Restoration Bureau, 1 4 * Floor
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-5550 
Phone:(518)402-9512 • FAX: (518) 402-9019 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

Alexander B. Grannis 
Commissioner

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dale Desnoyers, Director

FROM: Sonia K. M^EiWough Deborah ter tia n . Chief

SUBJFCT: Superfund Referral
Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners, Site No. 243018

DATF: July 16, 2007

CONFIDFNTIAL-ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE

The purpose of this Memorandum is to recommend the use of funds from the Hazardous 
Waste Remedial Fund for the performance of a remedial investigation and feasibility study for the 
above referenced New York State Inactive Hazardous Waste Site in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of the Environmental Conservation Law (“ECL”) fod the State Finance Law (“SFL”) of 
the State ofNew York. State Superfund monies may be expended for this remedial work under the 
authority of ECL 27-1305.3, ECL 27-1313.5b, 6 NYCRR 375-2.1 l(c)(l)(i)(d), SFL97-b.3(a), SFL 

, 97-b.3(c), and SFL 97-b.4. ,

SITE HISTORY AND DESCRIPTION

The Site houses a one story mafoniy building, is approximately two-thirds (.35) of an acre 
in size, and is located in the New York City borough of Staten Island, coxmty of Richmond. The 
building was operated by Paul Miller, Inc. and used as a commercial dry cleaning facility from 1959 
until 1994 or 1995. The Site was leased arid renovated by Boston Market or Boston Chicken in 1994 
or 1995 and has been used as a Boston Market restaurant since. The Site came to the Department’s 
attention in 1994, when a groundwater investigation of adjacent property (the Forest Avenue 
Shopping Ceriter) detected tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE), and cis-1, 2- 
dichloroethene. The Site’s owner conducted a preliminary investigation at its own expense. A 
report done by EEA Inc., in October 1996 and revised in March 1997 found TCE, PCE, 1,2 
dichloroethene, and vinyl chloride at levels which exceeded the Department’s class TAGM

http://www.dec.state.ny.us


groundwater standards. The Department conducted an Immediate Investigation Work Assignment 
(IIWA) at the Site in June 2000. This investigation found groundwater contamination of TCE in the 
amount of 68 ppb, PCE in the amount of 830 ppb, 1,2 dichloroethene in the amount of 84 ppb, and 
2 ppb of vinyl chloride, all of which exceeded the Department’s class GA standards. The Site was 
found to pose a signficant threat to public health and the environment, as there had been significant 
PCE contamination of a high yield aquifer used for domestic purposes other than drinking. The 
Site’s classification was changed from “P” to Class “2 “ in August of 2001.

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTIES

Eleanor Nalitt, wife of former owner of Site and former operator of on-site diy cleaners, 
current owner of Site.
1465 Forest, LLC, corporation named for address of the Site and which uses Eleanor Nalitt’s 
mailing address.
Samuel Katz, part owner of Site from 1957 through 1982.
Nathan Adler, part owner of Site from 1957 through 1982.
Paul Miller, Inc. (Address; 120 Stuyvesant Plaza, Staten Island, NY), a dry cleaning business 
currently operating on Staten Island.
Paul Miller, Inc. (Address: c/o Harold W. Cohen 15 Beach St., Staten Island, NY), a 
corporation registered in Richmond County.
Paul Miller Inc. (Address: 15 Queen St., Staten Island, NY), a dry cleaning business currently 
operating on Staten Island.
Paul Miller Inc. (Address: 61 Victory Blvd., Staten Island, NY), a dry cleaning business 
currently operating on Staten Island.
Paul Miller Dry Cleaners (Address; 445 Forest Ave., Staten Island, NY), a dry cleaning 
business currently operating on Staten Island.
Paul Miller Cleaners, Inc. (Address: 1811 Victory Blvd., Staten Island, NY), a corporation 
registered in Richmond County.

Eleanor Nalitt Ms. Eleanor Nalitt inheritted the Site upon her husband’s death on December 18, 
1995. She was represented by Frederick Eisenbud of the firm Cahn Wishod and Lamb from 1995 
through April of 1998, when Mr. Eisenbud left that firm. At that time she continued to be 
represented by Cahn Wishod and Lamb, but her current legal counsel is unknown. Mrs. Nalitt 
applied to the voluntary cleanup program (VCP) in November 1996 but the Site was removed from 
the active VCP negotiation docket in July 1999 due to her refusal to enter into a voluntary cleanup 
agreement (VCA). Many drafts of a VCA were discussed and negotiated between February 1997 
and February 1998. Mrs. Nalitt requested that the Department waive the cost of its preliminary Site 
investigation because she did not know she would be liable for it and would not have conducted her 
own investigation of the Site had she been aware of her liability. The final proposed VCA waived 
this cost by only holding Mrs. Nalitt liable for costs incurred by the State since December 1,1995, 
but the VCA was never executed. Mrs. Nalitt has been unresponsive to numerous contact attempts.



1465 Forest. LLC 1465 Forest LLC is an active entity, which was created in 2002 and appears to 
be owned by Mrs. Nalitt. 1465 Forest LLC has been unresponsive to mailings.

Samuel Katz- The Department was unable to locate Mr. Katz.

Nathan Adler- The Department mailed a request for information to a Nathan Adler which it believes 
may be the prior owner in June 2007. This mail was undeliverable.

Paul Miller. Inc. (Address: 120 Stuwesant Plaza. Staten Island. NY) The Department mailed a 
request for information to Paul Miller, Inc. in June 2007. A response was due on July 2,2007 but 
none has been received as of July 10,2007.

Paul Miller. Inc. (Address: c/o Harold W. Cohen 15 Beach St.. Staten Island. NY) The Department 
mailed a request for information to Paul Miller, Inc. in June 2007. This mail was undeliverable.

Paul Miller Inc. (Address: 15 Queen St.. Staten Island. NY) The Department mailed a request for 
information to Paul Miller Inc. in Jime 2007. This mail was undeliverable.

Paul Miller Inc. (Address: 61 Victory Blvd.. Staten fsland. NY) The Department mailed a request 
for information to Paul Miller Inc. in June 2007. A response was due July 2, 2007, but none has 
been received as of July 10, 2007.

Paul Miller Drv Cleaners (Address: 445 Forest Ave.. Staten Island. NY) The Department mailed a 
request for information to Paul Miller Dry Cleaners, in June 2007. This mail was undeliverable.

Paul Miller Cleaners. Inc. (Address: 1811 Victory Blvd.. Staten Island. NY) The Department sent 
a request for information to Paul Miller Cleaners, Inc. in June 2007. This mail was undelivefable.

BASIS FOR REFERRAL

The basis for this referral is ECL 27-1305.3, 6 NYCRR 375-2.11(c)(1) and SFL 97-b.3(c). 
The Site has been listed as a Class 2, significant threat, and further investigation is necessary. In 
addition, all “reasonable efforts” under ECL 27-1313,6 NYCRR 375-2.1 l(c)(l)(i)(d) and SFL 97- 
b.3(a) and 97-b.4 have been made, in as much as all above mentioned parties have been contacted 
and negotiations have been exhausted.

Accordingly, I recommend this Site be referred to the Division of Environmental 
Remediation for a State-funded remedial investigation and feasibility study.

E D M S #  2 6 9 9 7 2  .

cc: E. Armater
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division o f Environm ental R em ediation  
Rem edial Bureau B, 1 2 " 'F loor
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7016 
Phone:(518)402-9768 • FAX: (518) 402-9020 
W ebsite: www.dec.state.ny.us

Alexander B. Grannis 
Commissioner.

MEMORANDUM

TO: Salvatore Ervolina, Assistant Division Director, DER

FROM: James Quinn, Chief, Section B, Remedial Bureau B
THRU: Robert Cozzy, Acting Director, Remedial Bureau B

SUBJECT: Conceptual Approval Memorandum for Engineering Standby Contract
Work Assignment; Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners, Site # 243018, 
Richmond County ^

DATE:

Site Name, No., Name and Location:
Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners, Site # 243018, Port Richmond, Richmond County

Site Information:
See attached.

Program Element:
Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study

Project Duration;
February 2008-September 2009

Contractor Preference;
No preference

Estimated WA Budget;
The cost estimate for this work assignment is $192,333.00.

Funding Source:
State Superfimd

Brief Description of Scope of Work:
This Work assignment is for a Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study for the former Paul

http://www.dec.state.ny.us


Miller Dry Cleaners which is currently operating as a Boston Market eatery. A preliminary site 
assessment performed in May 2000 revealed groundwater contaminated with tetrachloroethene and 
trichloroethene on the site at concentrations as high as 830 ppb and 690 ppb respectively. The 
groundwater contamination has possibly migrated off site to three adj acent properties. The site and two 
of the three adj acent properties have basements and could have the potential for vapor intrusion to occur.

We recommend that you conceptually approve the work assignment to implement a RI/FS for 
the Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners site since this work is necessary and reasonable.

ec: D. Desnoyers
R. Cozzy 
J. Quinn 
K. Samowicz 
D. Weigel 
M. Cruden 
L. Rizzo 
D. Finlayson
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION  
DIVISION O F EN V IRO N M EN TAL REMEDIATION 

S ite  B rie fing  Report

Site Code

Classification

Region

Latitude

Longitude

Site Type

2 4 3 0 1 8

02

2

4 0 .6 2 4 6

-7 4 .1 3 7 3

Structure

Site Name

Address

City

Town

County

F orm er P au l M iller  D ry  C lean ers  

14 6 5  F o rest A v e n u e

S ta ten  Islan d  Z ip  1 0 3 0 1 -

N e w  Y o rk  C ity

R ic h m o n d  Project Manager K e v in  S a m o w ic z

Estimated Size 0 .3 5 0 0

Site Description

T h e site  c o n s is ts  o f  a  o n e -sto ry  b u ild in g  that is  lo ca ted  o n  th e  north s id e  o f  F orest A v e n u e  to  th e  so u th  o f  

the F o rest A v e n u e  S h o p p ers T o w n  S h o p p in g  C enter. T h e  b u ild in g  is  surrounded  b y  s id e w a lk s  and  

parking lo ts , w ith  th e  sou th ern  s id e  o f  th e  b u ild in g  fa c in g  the in tersec tio n  o f  F o rest A v e n u e  and  

L iv erm o re  A v e n u e . T h e  b u ild in g  w a s  o c c u p ie d  b y  a  dry c le a n in g  b u s in e ss  c a lle d  P aul M iller  w h ic h  

p ro v id ed  dry c le a n in g  se r v ic e s  to  th e  p u b lic  un til January 1 9 9 5 . A  so il  and  grou n d w ater  in v e stig a tio n  w a s  

c o n d u cted  in  1 9 9 4  o n  th e  sh o p p in g  cen ter  property  to  th e  north  w h ic h  id e n tif ie d  te tra ch lo ro eth en e  (P C E ) 

and b reak d ow n  co m p o u n d s in  th e  grou n d w ater  ad jacen t to  th e  P a u l M iller  fa c ility . N Y S D E C  c o n d u cted  

an  in v e stig a tio n 'in  June 2 0 0 0  w h ic h  c o n firm ed  that a  so u rce  o f  P C E  co n ta m in a tio n  e x is ts  in  th e  v ic in ity  

o f  th e  S ite  b u ild in g . A  B o s to n  M ark et restaurant currently  o c c u p ie s  th e  b u ild in g .

Materials Disposed at Site
1 b  1K A C H LO R O E T H Y LE N E  (PCE)

Quantity Disposed 
UNKNOW N

Analytical Data Available for : G rou nd w ater  

Applicable Standards Exceeded for: G rou nd w ater

Assessment of Environmental Problems

O n -site  grou n d w ater  is  co n ta m in a ted  w ith  P C E  and its b rea k d o w n  co m p o u n d s . L o w  le v e ls  o f  

con ta m in a n ts h a v e  b e e n  o b ser v e d  in  g ro u n d w ater  o f f -s ite . A  R e m ed ia l In v es tig a tio n  is  req uired  to  fu lly  

d e lin ea te  the co n ta m in a tio n .

Assessment of Health Problems

P a st s ite  op era tio n s h a v e  co n ta m in a ted  grou n d w ater  w ith  te tra ch lo ro eth en e  and  oth er  rela ted  v o la t ile  

o rg a n ic  c o m p o u n d s . E x p o su re  to  grou n d w ater  is  n o t e x p e c te d  b e c a u se  th e  area  is  serv ed  b y  p u b lic  w ater. 

T h e area  is  c o m p le te ly  p a v e d  and th e  dry c le a n in g  op era tio n  is  n o  lo n g er  a c tiv e . T h erefo re , d irect co n ta ct  

w ith  s ite -re la ted  con ta m in a n ts is  n o t e x p e cte d . T h e  p oten tia l for vap or  in tru sion  in to  nearb y  structures 

w il l  b e  e v a lu a ted  du rin g  the rem ed ia l in v estig a tio n .
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Remedy Description and Cost

R e m e d y  D e s c r ip t io n  fo r  O p e r a b le  U n it  01

T o ta l  C o s t  

C a p ita l  C o s t  

O M & M  C o s t

I s s u e s  /  R e c o m m e n d a t io n s



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division o f Environmental Remediation

Figure 1

Former Paul Miller 
Drv Cleaners 

Site Location Mao

S ite  No.:
243018 
S ite Name:
Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners 
S ite  A d d ress:
1465 Forest Avenue 
Staten Island. NY 10301

Created by: NYSDEC 

Last Revision: 12/04/2007

Map Source: USGS 7.5 
Minute Topographic Im ages.
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division o f Environmental Remediation

Figure 2

Former Paul Miller 
Dry Cleaners 

Proposed Soil Boring & 
Monitoring Well 

Locations

S ite  No.;
243018 
S ite  Name:
Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners 
S ite  A d d ress :
1465 Forest Avenue 
Staten Island, NY 10301

Created by: NYSDEC 

Last Revision: 12/04/2007

Map Source: Orthophoto image, 
2004. NYS Office of Cyber 
Security & Critical Infraestructure 
Coordination (OCSCIC).
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Task 1 Total 
Task 2 Total 
Task 3 Total 
Project Total 
2.11a Total

CDM
Budget

$14,042.81
$176,947.11
$61,297.84

$252,287.76
$252,287.76

NYSDEC
Budget

$18,848.63
$113,668.80
$59,815.56

$ 1 9 2 ,3 3 i9 9

Delta
$4,805.82

-$63,278.31
-$1,482.28

-$59,954.77

MBE goal (15%) 
MBE Actual

$37,843.16
$41,868.40 16.60%

WBE goal (5%) ' 
WBE Actual

$12,614.39
$53,652.56 21.27%

M/WBE Goal (20%) $50,457.55
M/WBE Actual $95,520.96 :3 t ;86%;|



Form er Pau l M ille r D ry C leane rs  S ite
Driller Subcontractor Quo te Com parison

Company Name &

Aztech Technologies, Inc 
Matthew Darcangelo, P.E 

5 McCrea Hill Road 
Ballston Spa. NY 12020 

518-885-5383 
1518-885-5385 

MDARCANGELO@AZTK.COM

Delta Well
Ovis Okon 

97 Union Ave 
P.O. Bocl309 

RonkorJioma, NY 117794)760 
631-981-2255 

CHRISfaDELTAWELLCOM

Geo-Envirofunenlal 
Deborah Weible 
233 Boda Road 

Pittsburgh, PA 15147 
412-712-1035 
1412-712-1039 

GEOOAW@AOLCOM

Geologir NY, Inc.
Steve Laramee 

37 Copeland Ave.
P.O. Box 350 

Homer, NY 13077 
607-749-5000 

ST£VE@GEOLOG IC.NET

SJB Services 
' Stan Bias 

5167 Soutli Park Ave. 
Hamburg, NY 14075 

716-649-8110 
f 716-649-8051 

SJBLAS@SJBEGS.COM
Firm Tjrpe ; 

1 (MBE, DBE, WBE. SBE) • • * ' ■'* 1 . # WBE WBE WBE WBE

Descriphon Quantity Units Unit Cost Overall Cost Unit Cost Overall Cost Unit Cost Overall Cost Unit Cost Overall CosI Unit Cost Overall CosI
L̂evelC rLevelD ^ Level C* ' Uvel D " Level C ' h Level D . I. LevelC - j .UvelD ,LevelC-i|1 sLevdD..1 u  11 LevelDT Level C>|1 LevelD J|1 UvelC 11 • LevelD'. LevelC 11 UvelD 11 “LevelC d1 UvelDlt

Mob/Demob . .J' * 7SL ' 'X ' - 1 ■ ... ■ m, t * ■
Mobilization/
Demobilization 1 each £6,010.00 $6,010.00 $6,010.00 $6,010.00 $12000.00 $9,000.00 $12000.00 $9,000,00 $63,250.00 355,000,00 $63,250.00 $55,000,00 $7,500.00 $5,000.00 $7,500.00 $5,000,00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 . $10,000.00 $10,000,00
Permits 1 each $700.00 $700.00 $700.00 $700.00 $700.00 $700.00 $700.00 $700.00 . $700.00 $700.00 $700.00 $700.00

Per Diem Rates 13 days S255.(KI $255.00 $3,315.00 $3,315.00 $255.00 $255.00 $3315.00 $3,315.00 $380.00 $380.00 $4,940,00 $4,940.00 $255.00 $255.00 $3,315.00 $3,315.00 $255.00 $255.00 $3,315.00 $3,315.00
Personal Protective 
&)uipment ... - ’ - 1 _ , • ? , • J_ « '*'1, ..k -‘ y --.i if,. ■ .. .A.  ̂ ... .31- i... 1
Personal Protective 
Equipment 26 each $22.00 !1 $0.00 1 $572.00 $0.00 $350.00 1 $50.00 j $9,100.00 1 $1,300.00 $30,00 1 $15.00 1 $780.00 $390.00 $25,00 1 $0-00 1 $650.00 $0.00 KO.OO 1 $0.00 1 $1,300.00 SO.OO 1
Hollow Stem Augering 
[without sampling} <

¥ • ,4 IT '! if '

O-SO feet in depth 1 T" .. ' - -  “ .. ”..........%'' ... ^ ....
1)4.25 inch ID Hollow 
5tem Augers 530 per LF $14.00 $8,904.00 $7,420.tX) $25.00 $20.00 $13,250,00 $10,600.00 $17.25 $15.00 $9,142.50 1 $7,950.00 $2200 $16.00 $11,660.00 j $8,480.00 $13,00 1 $1200 1[ $6,890.00 $6,360,00
50-100 feel in depth ' - Y"., .. r  '""I"; 1? ■ î- J >r- « %
2)4.25 inch ID Hollow 
Stem Augers 100 perLF $19.80 1 $16.50 $1,980.00 $1,̂ 000 $25.00 $20.00 $2500.00 $2000.00 $23.00 $20.00 $2300.00 ■ $2000.00 $30.00 $2200 $3,000.00 $2200.00 $15.00 1 $14.00 j[ $1,500.00 'I $1,400.00

Split'Spoon Sampling (In 
accordance w/ASTM 1586; '

k \
'  4 s' A.'". ^

, -
1)20 inch 195 each $30.00 11 $25.00 1 $5,850.00 1 $4,875.00 $50.00 11 $40.00 11 $9,750.00 11 $7,800,00 $17.25 11 $15.00 i $3,363.75 11 $2925.00 $22.00 J1 $16.00 1[ $4,290.00 11 $3,imoo $8.00 1 $6,00 j1 $1,560.00 1
50-100 feet in depth - - V

I $1,170.00 1

2)2.0 inch 50 each $4200 11 $35.00 1 $2,100.00 1 $1,750.00 $̂.00 11 $50.00 11 $3,250.00 11 $2500.00 323.00 11 $20,00 1 $1,150.00 11 $1,000.00 $30.00 11 $21.00 11 $1,500.00 11 $1,050.00 $11.00 1 $9.00 11 0̂.00 1 $450.00
PVC Well &rceh 1 » 
[Schedule 40, machine 
Blot) ■?

1 ■ ■
. . ■ ' -A

-  ̂ L,
PVC Well Screen, 20 inch 
[D, #10 slot, schedule 40 130 perLF $5.1X» $5.00 $650.00 $650.00 $7.00 S5.00 $910.00 $̂ 0.00 $10.20 $8.85 : $1,326.00 $1,150.50 $30.00 $21.00 $3,900,00 $2730.00 $4,00 $4.00 $520.00 $520.00

Well Riser (Flush Joint 
Threaded). : T

PVC (̂ hedule 4(9
PVC weU riser. 20 inch ID, 
Khedule 40 500 perLF $4.00 J $4.00 1 $2,000.00 j $2000.00 $6.00 11 $4.00 11 $3,000.00 $2000.00 $7.50 $6.50 $3,750.00 $3,250.00 $30.00 $21.00 $15,000,00 $10,500.00 $3.00 $3.00 $1,500.00 $1,500,00
Well Screen BackfiU 
Material i,- ..-s. . A .. ̂  .. ...r. ., ?- .^ .'-W.  ̂ I

--

mailto:MDARCANGELO@AZTK.COM
mailto:SJBLAS@SJBEGS.COM


Form er Pau l M ille r D ry C leane rs  S ite
Driller Subcontractor Quo te Com parison

Com paay Name &
’ Contact Information

- ^
Aztech Technologies, Inc 
Matthew Darcangelo, P.E 

5 McCrea Hill Road 
Ballston Spa, NY 12020, 

518-885-5383 
f 518-885-5385 

MDARCANGELO(fDA2TK.COM

Delta Well 
Chris Okon 

97 Union Ave..
P.O. Boc 1309 

Ronkonkoma, NY 11779-0760 
631-981-2255

Geo-Environmental 
Deborah Weible 
233 Boda Road 

Pitlsburgfi PA 15147 
412-712-1035 
f412-712-1039 .

WBE

Unit Cost Overall Cost

Geologic NY, Inc.
Steve Laramee 

37 Copeland Ave.
P.O. Box 350 

Homer, NY 13077 
607-749-5000 

STEVE@GEOLOGIC.NET

SJB Services 
Stan Bias 

5167Soutli Park Ave. 
Hamburg, NY 14075 

716-649-8110 
1716̂ 93051 

SJBUS@SJBEG3.COM

FirmType 
(MBE,DBE,WBE, SBE) WBE

Unit Cost OveraU Cost

WBE WBE

Description Quantity Units Unit Cost Overall Cost Unit Cost Overall Cost Unit Cost Overall Cost
! LevelC«|: LevelD“s|r:LevelC + | LevelD ' UveIC 1- LevelD I LeveiC 'I LevelD- r LeveIC | Level D I^LevdC-  ̂ Uvel Dm LevelC l LevelD; I . LevelC 11 LevelDt̂ LeveIC . v-UvelD«|. LeveIĈ I, LevelD-

Well screen sand pack for 10 inch monitoring - weQ 
set in 4.25 inch hollow 
stem augers

156 perLF SS.tX) $5.00 $780.00 $780.00 $10.00 $8.00 $1360.00 $1,248.00 $14.40 $1150 $1246.40 $1,950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $13.00 $1100 $1028.00 $1,87100

Bentonite Pellet Seal #4 '1 : - ' 7 . “ - \  '..r-  ̂ ' %■

Seal for 2.0 inch 
monitoring well set in 4.25 
inch hollow stem augers

26 perLF $9.00 $9.00 $234.00 $234.00 $32.00 $25.00 $83100 $650.00 $54.35 $47.25 $1,413.10 $1,228.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $15.00 , $390.00 $390.00

Riser BackflU Material 
[CemenVBcntonile Grout)

Y ' ' I . *
•

, „ f.

f  ?
, %

•* . Y ’ /
' ^ fncluded in pipe prices" " .. # >W- "■

I)Riser Backfill for 10 inch 
well set in 4.25 inch hollow 448 per LF $7.(X) $7.00 $3,136.00 $3,136.00 $22.00 $17.00 $9356.00 $7,616.00 $13.80 $1100 $6,18140 $5,376.00 $14.00 $10.00 $6,27200 $4,480.00

Installation of Rroterttve'
- - +-

■r
• '+*• « ■ < » Y-.. ' iiiY  ‘ -. - _ ’  ̂ .

Flush Mount v.- « • " « — * '■ ' I 1 1 _  ̂ , - .T J - ' ... c
Flush-Mount, 6.0 inch ID 
Protector with locking 
rover, drain hole and 
concrete apron

13 each $125.00 $125.00 $1,625.00 $1,625.00 $282.00 $225.00 $3366.00 $1925.00 $195.50 $170.00 51541.50 $1210.00 $175.00 $125.00 2̂75.00 $1,625.00 $250.00 $200.00 $3,250.00 $1600.00

Coidainerization of ~- 
DrilliiJgMateriaU. ‘ . ' .7^? ■■

k'--* 4^ f-4 T-
■-S- ,

Supply Clean DOT- 
ipproved 55 gallon drums 
with wood pallets and 
tarps

70 each $70.00 $70.00 $4,900.00 K900.00 $65.00 $50.00 $4,550.00 $3,500,00 $48.30 $42.00 $3,381.00 $1940.00 $55.00 $55.00 $3350.00 $3,850.00 K5.00 $55,00 $3,850,00 $3,850.00

Moving 55 gallon drums to 
borehole; fiUing, 
transporting and staging o 
drilling
fluid/development water 
drums

18 each $66.00 $55.00 $1,188.00 $990.00 $19.00 $15.00 $342.00 $270.00 $201.25 $175.00 $3,62250 $3,150.00 $150.00 $100.00 $1700.00 $1,800.00 $175.00 $150.00 $3,150.00 $1700.00

Moving 55 gallon drums to 
liorehole; filling, 
transporting and staging 61 
drill cutting drums

52 each $66.00 $55,00 $3,432.00 $i860.00 $19.00 $15.00 $988.00 . $780,00 $201.25 $175.00 $10,465.00 $9,100.00 $225.00 $175.00 $11,700.00 $9,100.00 $175.00 $150.00 $9,100.00 $7,800.00

Development .. .̂.. r "If-- ^ '• - i : ..[
Pump and surge method 
(w/sufge block) 13 per hour $188.40 1 $157.00 1 $Z449.20 $2,041.00 $225.00 1 $180.00 j $2,925.00 | $2,340,00 $258.75 1 $225.00 | $3,363.75 | $1925.00 $225.00 1 $175.00 | $1925.00 1 $1275.00 $200.00 $200.00 $1600.00 $1600.00
[decontamination'' „ -Cl- r '‘ 'CSE;7 * __ S "■ ■ : - :sL,. ̂ x.':z/3 '
Construction of one (1)

3. per hour $180.00 $150.00 $540.00 $450.00 1095 (liner) 875 (liner) $1,095.00 $875.00 K75.00 $500.00 $1,723.00 $1,500.00 $400.00 $300.00 $1,200.00 $900,00 $600.00 $600,00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00cleaning pad using a 
swimming pool

mailto:STEVE@GEOLOGIC.NET
mailto:SJBUS@SJBEG3.COM


Form er Pau l M iller D ry C leane rs  S ite
Driller Subcontractor Quo te Com parison

V '
 ̂ Company Name &
V Contact Information

fyfy r i

.r  i

Aztech Technologies, Inc 
Matthew Darcangelo, P.E 

5 McCrea Hill Road 
Ballston Spa, NY 12020 

518-885-5383 
1518-885-5385 

MDARCANGELCaArrK.COM

Delta Well
Cl\ris Okon 

97 Union Ave.
P.O. Boc 1309 

Ronkonkoma, NY 11779-0760 
631-981-2255 

CWRlSaDELTAWELLCOM

Ceo-Envtronmental
Deborah Weible 
233 Boda Road 

Pittsburgh, PA 15147 
412-712-1035 
1412-712-1039

WBE

Unit Cost Overall Cost

Geologir NY, Inc.
Sieve Laramee 

37 Copeland Ave.
P.O. Box 350 

Homer, NY 13077 
607-749-5000 

STEVE@GEOLOGIC.NET

SJB Sovices 
Stan Bias 

5167 South Park Ave. 
Hamburg, NY 14075 

716-649-8110 
f 716-649-8051 

SJBLA.SiSSJBEGS.COf.'1
• Firm Type 

r(MBi DBE, WBE, SBE) !5.. r WBE

Cost Overall Cost

WBE WBE

Description Quantity Units Unit Unit Cost Overall Cost Urut Cost Overall Cost Unit Cost Overall Cost
..LCTelCr ": Level D . 1 Uvel C* I . Level D « ¥ Level C r ^LevelD?! LevelCftLevelD , Level C feUvelD: '•Level Gft: - -Level D*.̂ : LevelC» & Level D * -̂ LevelC-1 ft Lev̂ D ft ■ Level C 1 Level D- I Level C | Level D

Jteam cleaning of drill rig, 
tools and all other 
equipment between 13 per hour $162.00 , $135.00 $2,106.00 $1,755.00 $225.00 $180,00 $1925.00 $1340,00 S201.25 $175,00 $1616.25 $1275.00 $225.00 $175.00 $2,925.00 $1275.00 $175.00 $150.00 $1275.00 $1,950.00

Stwd'by Time S-r .....s;...... .ftS::___ . ’■ - -
Rî  and crew 13 per hour S180.00 1 $150.00 1 $2,340.00 j $1,950.00 $250.00 1 $200.00 1 $3,250.00 | $̂ 600.00 $201.25 1 $1̂ .00 1 $1616.25 | $1275.00 $225.00 1 $175.00 | $1925.00 | $1275.00 $175.00 1 $150.00 1 $1275,00 j $1,950.00
Eqnipntent Rentals ' . ■ ' , - ::r. ‘Ts- - ^ ....."LTf.... ....... .... '.lau. TL - -  ' . . . ft'.. ■ ■ ■ ...
3team Oeaner 13 per Day $114.00 1 $95.00 1 $1,482.00 | $1,235.00 $3100 1 $25.00 1 $416.00 | $325.00 $201.25 I $175.00‘-. 1 $1616.25 j $1275.00 1 1 1 $75.00 1 $75.00 1 $975.00 | $975.00
Grouting Open Boreholes T . i  ■. 1 ' ■■ -T.. li ?  ̂ '  f

. f*- , St .̂ 1 ...T  ■, i:
□pen borehole for 4.25 
inch hollow sten auger, 
high sobds, bentonite 
grout

per LF $8.00 $8.00 $0.00 $0,00 $10.00 $8.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13.20 $1110 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00 $6.00 $0.00 $0.00

□pen borehole for.6.25 
inch hollow sten auger 
cement/btmlonite grout

perLF $17.00 $17.00 $0.00 so.ot) $13.0t) $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17.65 $15.35 SO.OO $0.l» $25.00 $20.00 $0.00 SO.OO $1100 $1100 $0.00 $0.00

SubTotal $56,293.20 $50,326.00 $90,180.00 $65,334.00 $133,491.65 $116,510.00. $81315.00 S60,495.tX) $65,100.00 $5738100
Total (includes 95 of Level D and 5% of Level C 

costs) $50,624.36 $66376.30 $117359.08 $61336.00 ' $58,05190 1

mailto:STEVE@GEOLOGIC.NET


Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners Site 
Surveyor Subcontractor Quote Comparison

Surveyor , Y E C ( ^ E )  ’ Donald DeKenipp POPLI Hirani

Site and Topo Survey including wells
Totals 1 lump sum $11,703.58 ' $17,100.00 1 $26,350.00 1 $22,900.00

1 Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners Site
Geophysical Surveyor Subcontractor Quote Comparison

Geophysical Survey Amount Units Naeva Geophysics' AGS Hager-Richter Hutchinson
Group

Clearing proposed boring locations and 
former sump area
Totals 1 day . $1,945.00 $1,950.00 $2,050.00 NA

2 days NA :  .  ■ NA $4,100.00 $4,995.00

Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners Site 
IDW Disposal Subcontractor Quote Comparison

Investigation Derived Waste Disposal . Amount Units
Seacoast 

Environmental 
Services, Inc. t

Innovative 
Recycling 

Technologies, Inc.
CleanHarbors

Non-hazardous IDW drum removal, 
transportation, and disposal

0 drum '■ ' $60.00 . - . $120.00 ■ NA

Hazardous (SOIL or WATER) IDW drum 
removal, transportation, and disposal 70 drum ' $160.00' $250.00 NA

Ndn-Hazardous SOIL drum removal, 
transportation, and disposal 0 drum ' N A ’ft- NA $125.00

■
Non-Hazardous WATER drum removal, 
transportation, and disposal 0 drum . .* .• N A > ' NA $150.00

Hazardous SOIL drum removal, 
transportation, and disposal . 52 drum ’ '  ■ NA , $325.00 $286.00

Hazardous WATER drum removal, 
transportation, and disposal 18 drum NA ' ' ' , $225.00 $408.00

Transportation fee 70 drum “$65.00 ' -ft NA NA
Stop-off Fee 1 ea NA’ , $250.00 $750.00
Totals $15,750.00 $38,700.00 $22,966.00

r  Former Paul Miller Dry Cleaners Site
Vehicle Rental Price Comparisons

Truck Rental 1 Amount 1 Units 1' ' Enterprise ' jk:. 1 Penske 1 Budget
Field Truck or Van 2 month 1 ' ’ " 2600.5* ■'■'ilS...I 7036.32 4018.33
Totals 1 '$5,201.00, 1 $14,072.64 1 $8,036.66
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Subcontract Certification

On behalf o f the Contractor named below, I hereby certify that the subcontract named 
below was procured in accordance with the terms o f the prime contract and all applicable 
requirem ents o f the State o f New York, I also hereby certify that the executed subcontract 
includes all appropriate language and all required docum ents were com pleted appropriately and 
were acceptable. Specifically, I hereby certify the following:

1. T he C ontractor h a s  d eterm in ed  that th e  subcon tractor is qualified. A s ta te m e n t of 
qualifications for the sub contractor is m aintained . It d o e s  include a  s ta te m e n t of 
co m p lia n ce  with all l ic e n se s , certifications and  perm its, if ap p licab le. (N ote: For 
laboratories, this can  b e  d eterm ined  at: h ttp ://w w w .w adsw orth .ora/labservices.h tm ) .

2. T h e C ontractor h as d eterm in ed  th e  c o s t s  are  rea so n a b le . A p rocu rem en t record  
supporting th e  determ ination is m aintained.

3. T h e C ontractor perform ed a  Conflict of Interest (COI) ch eck , if ap p licab le , and  
d o cu m en ted  it in writing. (R e fe r to  A p p en d ix  B, c la u s e  III (e) for applicability. (N ote  that 
for stan d b y  su b con tractors, th e  COI certification m ust b e  subm itted  to th e  project 
m an ager  upon activation.)

4. For su b con tracts  in e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  sub con tractor  subm itted  
an a c c e p ta b le  N ew  York S ta le  Uniform C ontracting Q u estion n a ire. For su b co n su lta n ts  in 
e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  su b coh su ltan t sub m itted  an a c c e p ta b le  N ew  
York S ta te  V endor R esponsib ility  Q u estion n a ire . (Information related  to ven d or  
responsibility can, b e  found at httD://W w w .o sc .s ta te .n v .u s/a a en c ies /q b u ll/q 2 2 1 .h tm .)

5. T h e su b contract in c lu d es p a s s  dow n req u irem ents from A ppendix  B of the prim e contract 
related to Minority and  W o m en  B u s in e s s  E nterprises/W B E  and  Conflict of Interest (COI).

6. T h e S u b con tract in clu d es the term ination c la u s e  required in th e  prim e contract.

7. T h e su b contract d o e s  hot include “pay  if paid” type c la u s e s  w hich are u n en fo rcea b le  in 
N ew  York S ta te .

8. Insurance carriers a s s o c ia te d  with th e  sub con tract are lic en sed  to d o  b u s in e s s  in N ew  
York S ta te . T he S ta te  of N ew  York and  th e  D epartm ent of E nvironm ental C onservation  
are n am ed  a s  additional insurers on th e  p o lic ies . Insurance limits m e e t prim e contract 
req uirem ents. (N ote that lic en sed  in su ran ce ca n  b e  d eterm in ed  at: 
http://w w w .ins.state.nv.us and  B e s t’s  Rating ca n  b e d eterm ined  at 
h ttp://w w w .arhbest.com ). Pollution liability in su ran ce (for ex a m p le , drilling subcon tractors) 
an d  p rofession a l liability in su ran ce (for ex a m p le , su b con tracts  for p ro fessio n a l se r v ic e s  
and  laboratories) is  included a s  appropriate.

9 . [fecu m en ta tion  supporting this certification is m aintained and  will b e  provided within 10  
days o f an y  r e q i^ s f. ^

N ew Y orkState
Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation

 A t Y \ r  K -^ e  ____________  H OPfiM 3 ?
Contractor Name Contract No. W A No.

Y r  S K r r i  p  r  G b n  S u  \ { i a <

Signature o f  Oedtractor’s Authorized Representative Date

Subcontractor Nam e , ) 3/2/07

http://www.wadsworth.ora/labservices.htm
http://Www.osc.state.nv.us/aaencies/qbull/q221.htm
http://www.ins.state.nv.us
http://www.arhbest.com


Subcontract Certification

On behalf of the Contractor named below, I hereby certify that the subcontract named 
below was procured in accordance with the terms of the prime contraet and all applicable 
requirements of the State of New York. I also hereby certify that the executed subcontract 
includes all appropriate language and all required documents were completed appropriately and 
were acceptable. Specifically, I hereby certify the following:

1. T h e C ontractor h a s  d eterm in ed  that the su bcon tractor  is quaiified. A sta tem en t of 
quaiifications for th e  subcon tractor is m aintained . It d o e s  include a s ta tem en t ot 
com p lian ce  with all lic e n se s , certifications and  perm its, if app licab le. (N ote: For 
laboratories, this ca n  b e  determ in ed  at: h ttp ://w w w .w adsw ot1h .ora/labservice$ .h tm l.

2. T h e C ontractor h a s  determ in ed  the c o s t s  are  rea so n a b le . A p rocu rem en t record  
supporting th e  determ ination  is m aintained.

3. T he C ontractor perform ed a  Conflict of Interest (COI) ch eck , it ap p licab le, and  
d o cu m en ted  it in writing. (R efer to A ppendix B, c la u s e  III (e) for applicability. (N ote  that 
tor stan d b y  su b con tractors, the COI certification m u st b e  subm itted  to th e  project 
m a n a g er  upon activation.)

4. For su b con tracts  in e x c e s s  (or anticipated to  b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  subcon tractor subm itted  
an  a ccep ta b le  N ew  York S ta te  Uniform C ontracting Q u estion n a ire . For su b co n su lta n ts  in 
e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to be) o f $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  su b co n su lta n t subm itted  an  a c c e p ta b le  N ew  
York S ta te  V endor R esponsib ility  Q u estion n a ire . (Inform ation related  to ven d or . 
resporisibility ca n  b e  found at h ttp ://w w w .o sc .s ta te .n v .u s /a a en c ies /a b u ll/a 2 2 1 .h tm .)

5. T h e su b con tract in c lu d es p a s s  dow n requ irem en ts from A ppendix B of th e  prim e contract 
related tb Minority an d  W o m en  B u s in e s s  E nterprises/W B E  and  Conflict of Interest (COI).

6. T h e S u b con tract in clu d es th e  term ination c la u s e  required in the prim e contract.

. 7 . T h e sub con tract d o e s  not include “pay if paid" type c la u s e s  w hich are u n en fo rcea b le  in
N ew  York S ta te .

8. Insurance carriers a s s o c ia te d  with the su b con tract are lic en sed  to d o  b u s in e s s  in N ew  
York S ta te . T h e  S ta te  of N ew  York and  th e  D epartm en t of E nvironm ental C onservation  
are n a m ed  a s  additional insurers on  th e  p o lic ies . Insuran ce limits m ee t prim e contract 
requirem ents. (N ote  that lic en sed  in su ran ce ca n  b e  d eterm in ed  at: 
h ttp ://w w w .in s.sta te .n v .u s and  B est's  Rating ca n  b e  d eterm in ed  at 
http ://w w w .am b est.con i) . Pollution liability in su ran ce  (for ex a m p le , drilling sub con tractors)  
and p ro fession a l liability in su ran ce (for ex a m p le , su b co n tra cts  tor p ro fessio n a l s e r v ic e s  
and laboratories) is included a s  appropriate,

9, DjM ulrientation supporting th is certification is m ain ta ined  and  will b e  provided within 10  
/o f  any req u est.,

New York State
Department of En vironmental Goiiservation

Division of Environmental Remediation

Signature of Ciknractor’s Authorized Representative Date
^  y A A k e-4 . ■______________ _______________________

Contractor Name Contract No. WA No.
I X n r  ■_______________ ^ ; ■ ________

Subcontractor Name 3/2/07

http://www.wadswot1h.ora/labservice$.html
http://www.osc.state.nv.us/aaencies/abull/a221.htm
http://www.ins.state.nv.us
http://www.ambest.coni


Subcontract Certification

On behalf of the Contractor named below, 1 hereby ceitify that the subcontract named 
below was procured in accordance with the terms of the prime contract and all applicable 
requirements of the S tate of New York. I also hereby certify that the executed subcontract 
includes all appropriate language and all required documents were completed appropriately and 
were acceptable. Specifically, I hereby certify the followmg:

1. T h e  C ontractor h a s  determ in ed  that th e  subcontractor is qualified. A sta tem en t of 
qualifications for th e  sub contractor is m aintained. It d o e s  include a sta tem en t of 
co m p lia n ce  with all lic e n se s , certifications and perm its, if app licab le. (N ote: For 
laboratories, this ca n  b e  determ in ed  at: h ttp ://w w w .w adsw orth .orq /labservices.h tm l .

2. T h e  C ontractor h a s  d eterm ined  the c o s t s  are rea so n a b le . A p rocu rem en t record  
supporting the determ ination  is m aintained.

3. T h e C ontraetor perform ed a  Conflict of Interest (COI) ch eck , if ap p licab le , and  
d o cu m en ted  it in writing. (R efer to  A ppendix B, c la u se  III (e) for applicability. (N ote  that 
for stan d b y  su b con tractors, th e  COI certification m ust b e  sub m itted  to th e  project 
m a n a g er  upon activation.)

4. For su b con tracts  in e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  su b contractor subm itted  
an  a c cep ta b le  N ew  York S ta te  Uniform C ontracting Q u estion n a ire . For su b co n su lta n ts  in 
e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to b e ) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  the su b con su ltan t subm itted  an  a c c e p ta b le  N ew  
York S ta te  V endor R esponsib ility  Q uestion n a ire . (Information related to vendor  
responsib ility  can  b e  found at h ttp ://w w w .o sc .sta te .n v .u s /a q en c ies/q b u ll/o 2 2 1 .h tm .)

5 . T h e  su b con tract in clu d es p a s s  dow n  requ irem ents from A ppendix B of th e  prim e contract 
related to Minority and  W o m e n  B u s in e s s  E nterprises/W B E  and C onflict of Interest (CQI).

6. T h e Su bcon tract in clu d es th e  term ination c la u se  required in th e  prim e contract.

7. T h e su b con tract d o e s  not include "pay if paid” type c la u s e s  w hich  are  u n en fo rcea b le  in 
N ew  York S ta te .

8. Insurance carriers a s s o c ia te d  with th e  su bcon tract are lic en sed  to d o  b u s in e s s  in N ew  
York S ta te . T h e S ta te  of N ew  York and  the D epartm ent of E nvironm ental C on servation  
are  n a m ed  a s  additional insurers on  th e  p o lic ies . Insurance limits m e e t prim e con tract 
requirem ents. (N ote  that lic en sed  in su ran ce ca n  b e  determ in ed  at: 
h ttp ://w w w .ins.state .n v .u s and  B e s t’s  Rating ca n  b e determ in ed  at 
h ttp ://w w w .am b est.com l. Pollution liability in su ran ce (for ex a m p le , drilling subcon tractors) 
and  p ro fession a l liability in su ran ce (for ex a m p le , su b con tracts  for p ro fessio n a l se r v ic e s  
and  laboratories) is included a s  appropriate.

9 . D jjeum entation  supporting this certification is m aintained and  will b e  provided within 10  
/o f  an y  req^ie^t

Q ■
Signature of CoiHfractor’s Authorized Representative Date

' A fVvdk-e.'̂  Q OoM 37/ -33
Contractor Name Contract No. WA No.
 . 'D rt-V ak b c x l h x  ______________________
SubcontractorName , 3/2/07

New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation

http://www.wadsworth.orq/labservices.html
http://www.osc.state.nv.us/aqencies/qbull/o221.htm
http://www.ins.state.nv.us
http://www.ambest.coml


Subcontract Certification

On behalf of the Contractor named below, I hereby certify that the subcontract named 
below was procured in accordance with the terms of the prime contract and all applicable 
requirements of the State of New York. I also hereby certify that the executed subcontract 
includes all appropriate language and all required documents were completed appropriately and 
were acceptable. Specifically, I hereby certify the following:

1. T h e  C ontractor h a s  d eterm in ed  that th e  subcontractor is qualified. A sta tem en t of 
qualifications for th e  subcontractor is m aintained . It d o e s  include a s ta tem en t of 
co m p lia n ce  with all l ic e n se s , certifications and  perm its, it app licab le. (N ote: For 
laboratories, this can :b e  d eterm ined  at: h ttp ://w w w .w adsw orth .ora/labservices.h tm ) .

2. T h e  C ontractor h a s  determ in ed  th e  c o s t s  are  rea so n a b le . A p rocu rem ent record  
supporting th e  determ ination is m aintained.

3. T h e C ontractor perform ed a Conflict of Interest (COl) ch eck , if ap p licab le , and  
d o cu m en ted  it in writing. (R efer  to A ppendix  B, c la u s e  III (e) tor applicability, (N ote  that 
tor stan d b y  su b con tractors, th e  COl certification m ust b e  subm itted  to th e  project 
m a n a g er  upon activation.)

4. For su b co n tra cts  in e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to  b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  sub con tractor  subm itted  
an  a c c e p ta b le  N ew  York S ta te  Uniform C ontracting Q u estion n a ire. For su b co n su lta n ts  in 
e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  the su b con su ltan t subm itted  an  a c c e p ta b le  N ew  
York S ta te  V endor R esponsib ility  Q u estion n a ire . (Information related to vendor  
responsib ility  can  b e  toUnd at h ttp ://w w w .o sc .s ta te .n v .u s /a a en c ies /a b u ll/a 2 2 1 .h tm .)

5 . T h e  su b con tract inclu d es p a s s  dow n req u irem ents from A ppendix B ot th e  prim e contract 
related  to Minority and  W o m en  B u s in e s s  E n terprises/W B E  and  C onflict o f Interest (C O l).

6 . T h e S u b con tract inclu d es the term ination c la u s e  required in th e  prim e contract.

7 . ' T h e su b con tract d o e s  not include "pay if paid” type c la u s e s  w hich are  u n en fo rcea b le  in 
, N ew  York S ta te .

8. Insurance carriers a s s o c ia te d  with th e  su b con tract are lic en sed  to d o  b u s in e s s  in N ew  
York S ta te . The, S ta te  of N ew  York and  th e  D epartm ent ot E nvironm ental C onservation  
are  n a m ed  a s  additional insurers on th e  p o lic ies . Insurance limits m ee t prim e contract 
requ irem ents. (N ote  that lic en sed  in su ran ce ca n  b e  d eterm ined  at: 
http://w w w .ins;State.nv.us and  B e s t’s  R ating ca n  b e  determ ined  at 
http ://w w w .am b est.com ) . Pollution liability in su ran ce  (for ex a m p le , drilling su b con tractors) 
and  p ro fession a l liability in su ran ce (tor ex a m p le , su b con tracts  tor p ro fess io n a l se r v ic e s  
and  laboratories) is included a s  appropriate.

9 . . DjatiDmehtation supporting this certification is m aintained and  will b e  provided within 10  
(lays of an y  requs

New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation

Signature of Cokfractor’s Authorized Representative Date

Contractor Name Contract No. WA No.

.Subcontractor N am e 3/2/07

http://www.wadsworth.ora/labservices.htm
http://www.osc.state.nv.us/aaencies/abull/a221.htm
http://www.ins;State.nv.us
http://www.ambest.com


Subcontract Certification

On behalf of the Contractor named below, I hereby certify that the subcontract named 
below was procured in accordance with the terms of the prime contract and all applicable 
requirements of the State of New York. I also hereby certify that the executed subcontract 
includes all appropriate language and all required documents were completed appropriately and 
were acceptable. Specifically, I hereby certify the following:

1. T he C ontractor h a s  determ in ed  that th e  su b con tractor is qualified. A sta te m e n t of 
qualifications for th e  subcontractor is m aintained . It d o e s  include a  s ta tem en t of 
com p lian ce  with all lic e n se s , certifications and perm its, if ap p licab le, (N ote: For 
laboratories, this can  b e  d eterm ined  at: h ttp ://w w w .w ad sw orth .ora/labservices.h tm ).

2. T he C ontractor h a s  determ in ed  th e  c o s t s  are  rea so n a b le . A p rocu rem en t record  
supporting the determ ination  is m aintained.

3. T he C ontractor perform ed a  Conflict of Interest (COI) ch eck , if ap p licab le, and  
d o cu m en ted  it in writing. (R efer to A ppendix B, c la u s e  III (e) for applicability. (N ote  that 
for stan d b y  su b con tractors, the COI certification m u st b e  subm itted  to th e  project

. m an ager  upon activation.)

4. For su b co n tra c ts  in e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  su b contractor subm itted  
an a c c e p ta b le  N ew  York S ta te  Uniform C ontracting Q u estion n a ire. For su b co n su lta n ts  in 
e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  the su b co n su lta n t subm itted  an  a c c e p ta b le  N ew  
York S ta te  V endor R esponsib ility  Q u estion n a ire. (Inform ation related to  ven d or  
responsibility can  b e found at h ttp ://w w w .o sc .sta te .n v .u s/a a en cies/a b u ll/o 2 2 1  .htm .)

5. T h e su b con tract in clu d es p a s s  dow n req u irem ents from A ppendix B of th e  prim e contract 
related to Minority and  W om en  B u s in e s s  E nterprises/W B E  and  Conflict of Interest (COI).

6. T h e S u b con tract inclu d es the term ination c la u s e  required in the prim e contract.

7 . T h e sub con tract d o e s  not include "pay if paid" type c la u s e s  w hich are u n en fo rcea b le  in 
N ew  York S ta te .

8. Insurance carriers a s s o c ia te d  with th e  sub con tract are lic en sed  to d o  b u s in e s s  in N ew  
York S la te . T h e S ta te  of N ew  York and  th e  D epartm ent of E nvironm ental C on servation  
are n am ed  a s  additional insurers on th e  p o lic ies . Insurance limits m e e t prim e contract 
req uirem ents. (N ote  that licen sed  in su ran ce ca n  b e  determ in ed  at:

, h ttp ://w w w .ins.state .n v .u s and B e st’s  Rating ca n  b e  determ in ed  at 
http ://w w w .am b est.com ) . F’ollution liability in su ran ce  (for ex a m p le , drilling su b con tractors)  
and  p ro fession a l liability in su ran ce (for ex a m p le , su b con tracts  for p ro fessio n a l se r v ic e s  
and laboratories) is included a s  appropriate.

9 . /G ^ c u m e n ta t io n  supporting this certification is m aintained  and  will b e  provided within 10  
d a y s of an y  req uest.

New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation

Signature ofuZontractor’s Authorized Representative Date
Ony'CKK; Onsg,?v(=»_jr ^  O c T T ) H  fr 3  ?  " ^ 3

Contractor Na!nie Contract No. WA No.

Subcontractor Name O' 3/2/07

http://www.wadsworth.ora/labservices.htm
http://www.osc.state.nv.us/aaencies/abull/o221
http://www.ins.state.nv.us
http://www.ambest.com


Subcontract Certification

On behalf of the Contractor named below, I hereby certify that the subcontract named 
below was procured in accordance with the terms of the prime contract and all applicable 
requirements of the State of New York. I also hereby certify that the executed subcontract 
includes all appropriate language and all required documents were completed appropriately and 
were acceptable. Specifically, I hereby certify the following:

1. T h e C ontractor h a s  d eterm ined  that th e  su b con tractor  is qualified. A s ta te m e n t of 
qualifications for th e  subcontractor is m aintained . It d o e s  include a  sta tem en t of 
co m p lia n ce  with all l ic e n se s , certifications and  perm its, if app licab le. (N ote: For * , 
laboratories, this ca n  b e  determ ined  at: h ttp ://w w w .w ad sw orth .orq /labserv ices.h tm ) .

2. T h e C ontractor h a s  d eterm ined  th e  c o s t s  are  rea so n a b le . A procurem ent record  
supporting th e  determ ination  is m aintained.

3. T h e  C ontractor perform ed a Conflict of Interest (COI) ch eck , if app licab le, and  
d o cu m en ted  it in writing. (R efer to A ppendix B, c la u s e  III (e ) for applicability. (N ote  that 
for standb y su b con tractors, the COI certification m u st b e  subm itted  to  th e  project 
m a n a g er  upon activation .)

4. For su b con tracts  in e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to be) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  su b con tractor subm itted  
an a c c e p ta b le  N ew  York S ta te  Uniform C ontracting Q u estion n a ire . For su b co n su lta n ts  in 
e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  su b con su ltan t subm itted  an  a c c e p ta b le  N ew  
York S ta te  V endor R esponsib ility  Q uestion n a ire . (Inform ation related to vend or  
responsibility ca n  b e  found at h ttp ://w w w .osc .sta te .h v .u s/aaen c ies/Q b u ll/q 221 .h tm .)

5. T h e  su b eon tract in clu d es p a s s  dow n req u irem en ts from A ppendix B of th e  prim e contract 
related to Minority and  W om en  B u s in e s s  E nterprises/W B E  and  Conflict of Interest (COI).

6. T h e S u b con tract in clu d es th e term ination c la u s e  required in the prim e contract.

7 . T h e  su b con tract d o e s  not include “p ay  if paid” type c la u s e s  w hich are u n en forceab le  in 
N ew  York S ta te .

8. Insurance carriers a s s o c ia te d  with the su b con tract are  lic en sed  to d o  b u s in e s s  in N ew  
York S ta te . T h e  S ta te  of N ew  York and th e  D epartm ent of Environm ental C onservation  
are n a m ed  a s  ad d itioh a lin su rers on the p o lic ies . Insurance limits m e e t prim e contract 
requirem ents. (N ote  that lic en sed  in su ran ce ca n  b e  d eterm ined  at: 
h ttp ://w w w .in s.sta te .n v .u s and  B e st’s  Rating ca n  b e  determ in ed  at 
h ttp ://w w w .am b est.com ) . Pollution liability in su ran ce (for ex a m p le , drilling subcon tractors)  
and  p ro fession a l liability in su ran ce (for ex a m p le , su b co n tra cts  for p ro fession a l se r v ic e s  
and  laboratories) is included a s  appropriate.

9 . [)dcl)im entation supporting th is ceftificatibn is m aintained  .and will b e  provided within 10  
I of an y  requ^s).

New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation

Signature of CoHn-actor’s Authorized Representative 
'T)rf5̂ <r<‘=>jr ^ (Vvr

Date
n o r ®  7 -3 .1

Contractor Name
r  Krf’WN T f ’,c>7

Contract No, WA No.

Subcontractor N am e - 3/2/07

http://www.wadsworth.orq/labservices.htm
http://www.osc.state.hv.us/aaencies/Qbull/q221.htm
http://www.ins.state.nv.us
http://www.ambest.com


Subcontract Certification

On behalf of the Contraetor named below, I hereby certify that the subcontract named 
below was procured in accordance with the terms of the prime contract and all applicable 
requirements of the State of New York. I also hereby certify that the executed subcontraet 
includes all appropriate language and all required documents were completed appropriately and 
were acceptable. Specifically, I hereby certify the following:

1. T h e C ontractor h a s  d eterm ined  that the subcontractor is qualified. A sta tem en t of 
qualifications for the subcontractor is m aintained . It d o e s  include a sta tem en t of 
com p lian ce  with all l ic e n se s , certifications and  perm its, if applicable. (N ote: For 
laboratories, this can  b e  determ ined  at: htto://w w w .w ad sw orth .orq /labservices.h tm ).

2. T h e C ontractor h a s  determ ined  the c o s t s  are reason ab le . A procurem ent record  
supporting the determ ination  is m aintained.

3. T h e Contractor perform ed a Conflict of Interest (CCI) ch eck , if ap p licab le, and  
d o cu m en ted  it in writing. (R efer  to A ppendix B, c la u se  ill (e ) for applicability. (N ote that 
for stan d b y  subcontractors, th e  CCI certification m ust b e  subm itted  to th e  project 
m an ager  upon activation.)

4. For subcon tracts in e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to  b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  the subcontractor subm itted  
an a ccep ta b le  N ew  York S ta te  Uniform C ontracting Q uestionnaire. For su b co n su lta n ts  in 
e x c e s s  (or anticipated to b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  su b con su ltan t subm itted an a c cep ta b le  N ew  
York S ta te  V endor R esponsib ility  Q u estionnaire. (Information related to vendor  
responsibility can  b e  found at h ttp ://w w w .osc .sta te .n v .u s/aq en cies/gb u ll/q 221  .htm .)

5. T h e su b contract includes p a s s  dow n requ irem ents from A ppendix B of the prim e contract 
related to Minority and W om en  B u s in e s s  E nterprises/W B E  and Conflict of Interest (CCI).

6. T h e Subcontraet in clud es the term ination c la u s e  required in th e  prim e contract.

7. T h e su bcontract d o e s  not include "pay if paid" type c la u s e s  w hich are u nen forceab le  in 
N ew  York S tate.

8. Insurance carriers a ss o c ia te d  with the su b con tract are licen sed  to do  b u s in e ss  in N ew  
York S ta te . T h e S ta te  of N ew  York and  the D epartm ent of Environm ental C onservation  
are n am ed  a s  additional in su rers on th e  p o licies. Insurance limits m eet prim e contract 
requirem ents. (N ote that licen sed  in su ran ce can  b e determ ined at: 
http://w w w .ins.state.nv.us and B est's  Rating ca n  b e  determ ined at 
http ://w w w .am b est.com ). Pollution liability in su ran ce (for exam p le , drilling subcontractors) 
and p rofession a l liability in surance (for ex a m p le , su b contracts for p ro fession a l ser v ic e s  
and  laboratories) is included a s  appropriafe.

9. DpC'Qmentation supporting this certification is m aintained and will b e  provided within 10  
day&of an y  request, ^

New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation

Signature of Comractor’s Authorized Representative Date
 CrtiA'i.o V k t s S y e r 3
Contractor Name Contract No. W A  No.

Subcontractor Name 3/2/07

http://www.wadsworth.orq/labservices.htm
http://www.osc.state.nv.us/aqencies/gbull/q221
http://www.ins.state.nv.us
http://www.ambest.com


Subcontract Certification

On behalf of the Contractor named below, 1 hereby eertify that the subcontract named 
below was procured in accordance with the terms of the prime contract and all applicable 
requirements of the. State o f New York. I also hereby certify that the executed subcontract 
includes all appropriate language and all required documents were completed appropriately and 
were acceptable. Specifically, I hereby certify the following:

1. T he C ontractor h a s  determ ined  that the su b contractor is qualified. A sta te m e n t of ; 
qualifications for the subcon tractor is m aintained . It d o e s  include a sta te m e n t of 
co m p lia n ce  with all l ic e n se s , certifications and  perm its, if app licab le. (N ote: For 
laboratories, th is ca n  b e  determ ined  at: h ttp ://w w w .w adsw orth .orQ /labservices.h tm ).

2. T h e  C ontractor h a s  d eterm ined  the c o s t s  are rea so n a b le . A procurem ent record  
supporting th e  determ ination  is m ain ta in ed ..

3 . T h e C ontractor perform ed a  C onflict o f Interest (CO l) ch eck , if ap p licab le, and  
d o cu m en ted  it in writing. (R efer to  A ppendix  B, c la u s e  III (e ) for applicability. (N ote that 
for stan d b y  sub con tractors, th e  C O l certification m u st b e  subm itted  to th e  project 
m a n a g er  upon activation.)

4 . For su b co n tra cts  in e x c e s s  (Or anticipated  to b e) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  the su b con tractor  subm itted  
an a c c e p ta b le  N ew  York S ta te  Uniform C ontracting Q u estionnaire. For su b co n su lta n ts  in 
e x c e s s  (or anticipated  to be) of $ 1 0 ,0 0 0  th e  su b eo n su lta n t subm itted  an a c c e p ta b le  N ew  
Y ork S ta te  V endor R esponsib ility  Q u estion n a ire . (Information related to ven d or  
responsib ility  ca n  b e  found at h ttp ://w w w .o sc .s ta te .n v .u s /a a en c ies /q b u ll/g 2 2 1 .h tm .)

5. T h e su b con tract in clu d es p a s s  dow n req u irem en ts from A ppendix B of th e  prim e contract 
related  to Minority an d  W om en  B u s in e s s  E nterp rises/W B E  an d  Conflict of Interest (C O l).

6. T h e  S ub con tract inclu d es the term ination c la u s e  required in th e prim e contract.

7 . T h e  su b co n tra ct d o e s  n ot include “p ay  if paid" type c la u s e s  w hich are  u n en fo rcea b le  in 
N ew  York S ta te .

8. Insurance carriers a s s o c ia te d  with th e  su b con tract are  lic en sed  to do  b u s in e s s  in N ew  
York S ta te . T h e  S ta te  of N ew  York and  th e  D ep artm en t of E nvironm ental C onservation  
a re  n a m ed  a s  additiprial insurers oh th e  p o lic ies . Insurance limits m ee t prim e contract 
req u irem en ts. (N ote  that lic en sed  in su ran ce  ca n  b e  determ in ed  at: 
http ://w w w .in s.sta te .n v .u s and  B est's  R ating ca n  b e  determ in ed  at 
h ttp ://w w w .am b est.com ). Pollution liability in su ran ce  (for ex a m p le , drilling subcon tractors)  
an d  p ro fessio n a l liability in su ran ce (for ex a m p le , su b co n tra cts  for p ro fessio n a l se r v ic e s  
and  laboratories) is included a s  appropriate.

9. D;>CTr/nentation supporting this certification is m aintained  and will b e  provided within 10  
' an y  req u est. ^

New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation

Signature of C r^ ra c to r’s Authorized Representative Date
 CrtTAifo O c e S S e A  _̂________ D O O M H V T - ^ 3 ____
Contractor Name Contract No. WA No.

Subcontractor N am e U  3/2/07

http://www.wadsworth.orQ/labservices.htm
http://www.osc.state.nv.us/aaencies/qbull/g221.htm
http://www.ins.state.nv.us
http://www.ambest.com

